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1. INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil
Corporation (ExxonMobil), ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this Soil Vapor Survey
Report for former Mobil Station 99103, located at 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

(Figure 1).

The investigation was conducted in general accordance with in the Vapor Intrusion Assessment and
Well Installation Work Plan dated December 2008 (ETIC 2008) and Work Plan Addendum dated
October 2009 (ETIC 2009). The work plan outlined the proposed scope of work for the collection of
soil and soil vapor samples to evaluate the potential risk from potential exposure to hydrocarbons
beneath the site via vapor intrusion (ETIC 2008). In a letter dated 20 July 2010, ETIC notified the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) that the proposed work would be
implemented. The regulatory correspondence is attached as Appendix A.

This report documents the installation of five soil vapor monitering wells and presents the results of
the soil vapor sampling and vapor intrusion evaluation.

Scope of Work
The work consisted of the following activities:

s On 1 and 2 November 2010, a total of five borings were advanced to a total depth of 6 feet
below ground surface (bgs) using an air knife and a hand auger.

s Soil samples were collected from each location. Soil samples collected from 5 to 5.5 feet bgs
and from 5.5 to 6 feet bgs were submitted for laboratory analysts.

e The borings were completed as soil vapor monitoring wells VW1 through VW5 for the
collection of soil vapor samples.

e On 9 November 2010, soil vapor samples were collected from vapor wells VW1 through
VW3 in 1-liter SUMMA canisters and submitted for laboratory analysis.

e On 15 December 2010, the wells were surveyed by a licensed land surveying company.
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2. SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND LAND USE

Former Mobil Station 99105 is located at 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California, on the
northwestern corner of the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and 63™ Street (Figure 1). The site was
used as a Mobil service station from 1951 to 1980. The site was subsequently used as a car rental lot
and is currently an automobile oil change facility. The former four 2,000-gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs) and one 350-gallon used-oil UST were not in use after 1980 and
were removed in 1994 (Figure 2).  Commercial properties are situated to the north along San Pablo
Avenue. To the east, across San Pablo Avenue, is an elementary school, and to the west and south

are residential properties.
2.2 REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Site is located in the Fast Bay Plain Subbasin of the Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin.
The East Bay Plain Subbasin is a northwest trending alluvial plain bounded on the north by San
Pablo Bay, on the east by the contact with Franciscan Basement rock, and on the south by the Niles
Cone Groundwater Basin. The East Bay Plain Basin extends beneath San Francisco Bay to the west.
Numerous creeks including San Pablo Creek, Wildcat Creek, San Leandro Creek, and San Lorenzo
Creek flow from the western slope of the Coast Ranges westward across the plain and into the San
Francisco Bay. The East Bay Plain Subbasin aquifer system consists of unconsolidated deposits of
Quaternary age. Deposits include the early Pleistocene Santa Clara Formation, the late Pleistocene
Alameda Formation, the early Holocene Temescal Formation, and Artificial Fill. The cumulative
thickness of the unconsolidated deposits is about 1,000 feet {Department of Water Resources [DWR]

2003).

Earlv Pleistocene Santa Clara Formation

The Santa Clara Formation consists of alluvial fan deposits inter-fingered with lake, swamp, river
channel, and flood plain deposits. The formation ranges from 300 to 600 feet thick (DWR 2003).

Late Pleistocene Alameda Formation

The Alameda Formation includes a sequence of alluvial fan deposits. The formation was deposited
primarily in an estuarine environment and ranges from 26 to 245 feet thick (DWR 2003).

Early Holocene Temescal Fermation

The Temescal Formation is an alluvial deposit consisting primarily of silt and clay with some gravel
layers. The formation ranges from 1 to 50 feet thick (DWR 2003).

Gii\Projects\ExxonMobilSites\99 103\ Publici2011 SVSRIGI03 SVSR_text doc 2




Artificial Fill

Artificial fill is found mostly along the bay front and wetlands areas and is derived primarily from
dredging as well as quarrying, construction, demolition debris, and municipal waste. The fill ranges
in thickness from 1 to 50 feet with the thickest deposits found closer to San Francisco Bay (DWR

2003).

23 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

The depth to groundwater beneath the site has ranged from approximately 3 to 12.5 feet bgs. The
groundwater flow direction reportedly has varied from the northwest to the southwest. The hydraulic
gradient during the most recent groundwater monitoring event in September 2010 was calculated to
be 0.07 foot per foot toward the southwest (ETIC 2010). The most recent groundwater flow
direction and analytical results are shown on Figure 3.

2.4 SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

Previous environmental activities conducted at the site are listed below and were obtained from the
Risk-Based Corrective Action Report prepared by TRC Alton Geoscience (TRC), dated October
2002 (TRC 2002). Soil boring and well locations are shown on Figure 2.

In March 1996, four groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 through MW4) were installed (Alisto
1996).

In March 1998, 13 soil borings (AB-1 through AB-13) were drilled to characterize the extent of
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater onsite (Alton 1998).

On 19 November 1998, a dual-phase extraction (DPE) event was conducted. Six temporary
monitoring points (MP-1 through MP-6) were advanced to further characterize the extent of
hydrocarbon-impacted vadose zone soil and to obtain vacuum readings and groundwater depths
during the DPE event. Groundwater and soil vapor were extracted from wells MW3 and MW4.
Vacuum response and groundwater depths were measured in the temporary monitoring points and
monitoring wells during the DPE event. Approximately 21 pounds of vapor-phase hydrocarbons and
75 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater were recovered during the event (Alton 1999).
Following the extraction event, monitoring points MP-1 through MP-6 were abandoned in-place.

In early 1999, more than 200 cubic yards of soil was removed from the northeastern portion of the
site during redevelopment activities conducted by the property owner. Monitoring well MW4 was
inadvertently destroyed during the construction activities {TRC 2002).

In July 1999, MW was properly destroyed in preparation for the construction activities {TRC 1999),

In January 2000, one soil boring (HA-1) was advanced in the footprint area of the oil change facility
(i.e., prior to construction of the building) to confirm the absence of hydrocarbon impacts in this
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In the fall of 2000, two (MW2 and MW 3) of the three monitoring wells damaged during construction
activities conducted by the property owner in 1999 were rehabilitated and the third well (MW4) was
replaced by well MW5. The remaining three wells (MW2, MW3, and MW5) were monitored on a

quarterly basis until January 2004.

In September 2010, monitoring wells MW2, MW3, and MW 5 were re-developed, and groundwater
samples were collected from these wells (ETIC 2010).

Well construction details are presented in Table 1, historical soil sample analytical results are
presented in Table 2, historical groundwater sample analytical results for temporary borings are
presented in Table 3, and groundwater monitoring data are summarized in Tables 4 and 5.

2.5 SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES

In August 1994, four 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 350-gallon used-oi1l UST were excavated
and removed from the site. Holes were observed in two of the gasoline tanks. Analysis of soil
samples collected from the bottom of the gasoline tank excavation at 11 feet bgs indicated maximum
concentrations of 520 milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g) and 0.18 mg/kg of benzene. Liquid-phase hydrocarbons were observed in the groundwater
of the gasoline tank excavation. Analysis of the soil sample from the bottom of the used-oil tank
excavation indicated a maximum concentration of 21 mg/kg of TPH-g, 1.2 mg/kg of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), and 94 mg/kg of Total Oil and Grease (TOG). Benzene was not
reported above the laboratory detection limit (Alisto 1996).

In January 1996, additional compliance soil samples were collected from the UST excavations. A
total of six soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the gasoline tank excavation and a total
of two soil samples were collected from the bottom of the used-oil tank excavation. Analysis of the
soil samples from the gasoline tank excavation indicated maximum concentrations of 9.5 mg/kg of
TPH-g, 44 mg/kg of TPH-d, and 0.11 mg/kg of benzene. Analysis of the soil samples from the used-
oil tank excavation indicated maximum concentrations of 2.9 mg/kg of TPH-d and 10 mg/kg of
TOG. Benzene was not reported above the laboratory detection limit (Alisto 1996).

In February 1996, the standing water in the gasoline tank excavation, which had risen to
approximately 3 feet bgs, was pumped from the excavation. Non-hazardous waste manifests in the
Alisto Engineering Group 1996 report show a total of 16,170 gallons of water was removed from the
site at this time. Additional soil samples were collected from the bottom of the gasoline tank
excavation. Analysis of those samples indicated a maximum concentration of 640 mg/kg of TPH-g
and 160 mg/kg of TPH-d. Benzene was not reported above the laboratory detection limit (Alisto

1996).
Also in February 1996, three 2-inch-diameter fiberglass and two 2-inch-diameter steel fuel pipelines

were excavated and removed from the site. No holes were observed in the fiberglass piping. The
steel piping showed signs of rust and staining was apparent at the pipe stub-ups near the northwest
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end of the former dispenser island. The excavation of the product lines was approximately 3 feet
wide by 3 feet deep by 50 feet long, from the southeastern corner of the gasoline tank excavation to
the dispenser islands. An area of approximately 16 feet long by 11 feet wide by 5 feet deep was
overexcavated near the northwestern end of the former dispenser island to remove apparent
petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soils. Compliance soil samples were collected every 20 linear feet
from the former product line excavation. Analysis of those samples indicated a maximum
concentration of 240 mg/kg of TPH-g, 37 mg/kg of TPH-d, and 0.30 mg/kg of benzene (Alisto
1996).

An estimated 367 cubic yards of soil was excavated and removed from the site during the UST and
piping removals (Alisto 1996).

On 19 November 1998, a DPE event was conducted. Six temporary monitoring points {MP-1
through MP-6) were advanced to further characterize the extent of hydrocarbon-impacted vadose
zone soil and to obtain vacuum readings and groundwater depths during the DPE event.
Groundwater and soil vapor were extracted from wells MW3 and MW4. Vacuum response and
groundwater depths were measured in the temporary monitoring points and monitoring wells during
the DPE event. Approximately 21 pounds of vapor-phase hydrocarbons and 75 gallons of
hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater were recovered during the event (Alton 1999). Following the
extraction event, monitoring points MP-1 through MP-6 were abandoned in-place.

In early 1999, more than 200 cubic yards of soil were removed from the north area of the site during

redevelopment activities conducted by the property owner. Monitoring well MW4 was inadvertently
destroyed during the construction activities (TRC 2002).
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3. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

On I and 2 November 2010, ETIC observed the instatlation of five soil vapor monitoring wells
(VW1 through VW35). A permit was obtained from Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA). A copy of the permit is attached as Appendix B. A site-specific health and safety plan
was used for this work. The locations of the soil vapor monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2.

The locations of the proposed soil vapor monitoring wells were selected based on the historical
hydrocarbon concentrations beneath the site, groundwater flow direction, and locations of onsite
structures.

An advisory published by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and the Los Angeles
Regional Water Quality Control Board (DTSC/LARWQCB 2003) and vapor intrusion evaluation
guidelines published by the DTSC (DTSC 2004) and Interstate Technology & Regulatory Council
(ITRC 2007) were used as guidelines for the work detailed below.

3.1 ADVANCEMENT OF SOIL BORINGS AND SOIL SAMPLING

On 1 and 2 November 2010, soil borings VW1 through VW3 were advanced by Cascade Drilling,
LP. of Rancho Cordova, California (C57 license #938110) with an air knife and a hand auger to a
depth of approximately 6 feet bgs.

Soil samples were collected in clean liners using a slide hammer hand sampler at depths of 5to 5.5
feet bgs and 5.5 to 6 feet bgs. Soil was examined and characteristics were recorded on the soil
boring logs presented in Appendix C. The soil sample liners were sealed with Teflon tape, capped,
labeled, placed in a cooler with ice, and submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to a state-
certified laboratory for analysis. Reusable sampling equipment was decontaminated after each use.
Field methods and procedures are described in the protocols, presented in Appendix D.

3.2 SO1L VAPOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Borings VW1 through VW5 were completed as soil vapor monitoring wells. The wells were
completed in accordance with the protocols provided in Appendix D. An ACPWA inspector
observed and approved the installation of each well.

The soil vapor monitoring wells were constructed with 0.25-inch-diameter stainless steel tubing
connected to a 0.4-inch-diameter, 6-inch-long, stainless steel 0.0057-inch pore screen. All
connections were sealed with Swagelok®-type fittings. The screen was capped at the bottom,
connected to the tubing with a Swagelok®-type fitting, and placed from approximately 5.25t0 5.75
feet bgs in the borehole. A filter pack consisting of #2/12 Sand was placed between approximately 5
and 6 feet bgs. The top of the stainless steel tubing was sealed with a Swagelok®-type valve. A 1-
foot layer (from approximately 4 to 5 feet bgs) of dry granular bentonite was placed in the annular
space of the borehole to separate the filter pack form the overlying grout seal. Hydrated granular
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bentonite was used to fill the annular space of the borehole to just below ground surface. The well
construction details are provided in Table 1 and are shown on the boring logs in Appendix C.

3.3 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE COLLECTION

On 9 November 2010, a purge test was conducted for well VW5 which involved purging the well of
1,3, and 7 purge volumes and screening the samples with a photoionization detector to determine the
relative hydrocarbon content. Based on the results of this purge test, a purge volume of 3 purge
volumes was determined to be the preferred amount for the remaining samples to be collected at the

site.

On 9 November 2010, soil vapor samples were collected after purging 3 volumes from each well
using SUMMA canisters. The initial pressure and the final pressure readings taken from the gauges
on the SUMMA canisters were recorded. During sampling, helium was used to check for potential
leaks. The samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis. Field protocols are provided in Appendix D. The field documents are included in

Appendix E.

34 WELL SURVEYING

On 15 December 2010, the location and top of traffic box elevation of each soil vapor monitoring
well was surveyed by Morrow Surveying, a licensed land surveyor. The surveyor’s report is provided
in Appendix F.

35 WASTE CONTAINMENT AND DISPOSAL

Waste generated during soil vapor monitoring well installation activities was collected in 55-gallon
drums and stored onsite. Soil samples were collected from the drums and submitted to Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Calscience), a state-certified laboratory in Garden Grove,
California. The samples were analyzed for TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), and total lead in order to characterize the soil for proper disposal. The laboratory analytical
reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix G. The drums were removed
from the site on 15 December 2010 by Dillard Environmental Services and transported for disposal
to Republic Landfill in Livermore, California. Waste documentation is included in Appendix H.
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4. RESULTS

4.1 LOCAL GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The soil encountered during this investigation generally consisted of clay with gravel to
approximately 3 to 4 feet bgs. The clay with gravel was underlain by clay with silt in borings VW1
and VW3, clayey silt with trace sand in borings VW3 and VW4, and sandy gravel in borings VW2 to
6 feet bgs, the total depth explored during this investigation. Groundwater was not encountered
during this investigation. Detailed soil descriptions are presented in the boring logs in Appendix C.

4.2  SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

Soil samples collected at depths from 5.5 to 6 feet bgs from borings VW1 through VW5 were
submitted to Calscience and analyzed for TPH-d and TPH-g by EPA Method 8015B (M), BTEX by
EPA Method 80218, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-
dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-dibromoethane (1,2-DBA, ethylene
dibromide, or EDB), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), and tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) by
EPA Method 8260B. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and Figure 4. The laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix G.

e TPH-g was detected at a maximum concentration of 3.7 mg/kg (VW4).

o FEthylbenzene and total xylenes were each detected at a maximum concentration of 0.0050
mg/kg (VW4).

e No other analytes were detected at or above reporting limits in the soil samples.

Soil samples collected at depths from 5 to 5.5 feet bgs from borings VW1 through VW5 were also
submitted to Calscience and analyzed for moisture content by ASTM D2216 and porosity and bulk
density by APIRP40. The analytical results are summarized in Table 6. The moisture content of the
soil samples ranged from 14.6 to 22.0 percent by weight. The bulk density ranged from 1.47 to 1.55
grams per cubic centimeter. The total porosity ranged from 41.7 to 44.6 percent by volume. The
laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix G.

4.3 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

Soil vapor samples collected from wells VW1 through VW35 were submitted to Calscience for
analysis. The samples were analyzed for TPH-g by EPA Method TO-3 (M) and BTEX, MTBE, TBA,
1,2-DCA, DIPE, 1.2-DBA, ETBE, and TAME by EPA Method TO-15. The samples were also
analyzed for oxygen, methane, and carbon dioxide by ASTM D1946, and select samples were
analyzed for helium by ASTM D1946 (M). Field measurements were collected for helium using a
helium detector. The field measurements and analytical results for the soil vapor samples are
presented in Table 7 and on Figure 5.

s Benzene was detected at concentrations up to 16,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m’)
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(VW4).

¢ Toluene was detected at concentrations up to 9,200 ng/m’® (VW4).

s Fthylbenzene was detected at concentrations up to 71,000 ug/m’ (VW4).

e Total xylenes was detected at concentrations up to 60,000 neg/m’ (VW4).

o TPH-g was detected at concentrations up to 250,000,000 ug/m® (VW4).

o 1,2-DCA was detected at concentrations up to 4.8 pg/m’ (VW2).

o No other analytes were detected at or above reporting limits.

e Methane was detected at concentrations up to 14.2 percent by volume (VW4).

¢ Helium was detected at concentrations up to 18,000 parts per million in the field
measurements when sampling soil vapor from wells VW4 and VW5, The equipment vendor
indicated that the heltum field instrument can detect and record hydrocarbons if elevated
concentrations are present. Laboratory analysis for helium was performed on the samples

from VW4 and VW5 to evaluate the field detections.

e [elium was not detected in the laboratory analysis of soil vapor samples from wells VW4
and VW3,
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5. VAPOR INTRUSION EVALUATION

As requested by the ACHCSA, the potential health risks associated with hydrocarbon vapor intrusion
to indoor air were evaluated. The objective of this evaluation was to assess the potential for risk to
human health from exposure to chemicals of potential concern (COPCs) in indoor air via subsurface
vapor intrusion. Soil vapor samples were collected from soil vapor monitoring wells VW1 through
VW35 to evaluate subsurface concentrations (Figure 2). The primary COPCs for vapor intrusion are
identified as BTEX, TPH-g, and 1,2-DCA.

This analysis consisted of comparison of the site maximum soil vapor concentrations to relevant
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) developed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB-SF 2008). The ESLs adopted by the RWQCB correspond to a
target carcinogenic risk level of 1 x 10 and a target non-carcinogenic hazard quotient of 0.2.

Table 8 lists the lowest relevant ESLs for potential vapor intrusion concerns corresponding to
residential and commercial/industrial land use (Table E-2, RWQCB-SF 2008).

Of the compounds detected:

e Benzene concentrations for soil vapor samples from VW4 and VW35 exceeded the ESLs for
residential and commercial land use.

s Dthylbenzene and total xylenes concentrations for soil vapor sample from VW4 exceeded the
ESLs for residential and commercial land use.

o TPH-g concentrations exceeded ESLs for commercial land use in samples collected from
wells VW1, VW3, VW4, and VW5 and exceeded the ESL for residential land use in the
sample collected from wells VW1 through VWS35,

e Toluene and 1,2-DCA were not detected at concentrations exceeding the ESLs for residential
or commercial land use in the samples collected.
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6. SUMMARY

On 1 and 2 November 2010 ETIC observed the installation of five soil vapor monitoring wells (VW1
through VWS5) at former Mobil Station 99105, located at 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
California. Relatively low levels of TPH-g, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in the soil
sample collected from boring VW4 at 5.5 to 6 feet bgs. TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE,
ETBE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and EDB were not detected in the other soil samples. Soil samples
were also collected from each boring for analysis of physical properties.

On 9 November 2010, soil vapor samples were collected from wells VW1 through VW5, TPH-g,
BTEX, and 1,2-DCA were detected in the soil vapor samples. A vapor intrusion evaluation which
consisted of a comparison of the site maximum shallow soil vapor concentrations to relevant ESLs
was performed. Concentrations of TPH-g, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes in some soil vapor
samples exceeded ESLs.

Recommendations based on the vapor intrusion evaluation will be submitted under separate cover.

G\ Projects\ExxonMobif Siies\g9 103 Public\20 11 SVYSRA99105 SVSR _text.doc } 1



REFERENCES

Alisto (Alisto Engineering Group). 1996. Additional Tank Closure and Preliminary Site
Investigation Report, Former Mobil Oil Corporation, Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue,

Oakland, California, 15 April.

Alton (Alton Geoscience). 1998. Supplemental Site Assessment Report, Former Mobil Station 99-
105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California, 15 July.

Alton (Alton Geoscience). 1999. Interim Remedial Action Report, Former Mobil Station 99-105,
6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California, 18 May.

DTSC/LARWQCB (Department of Toxic Substances Control and California Regional Water
Quality Control Board — Los Angeles Region). 2003. Advisory — Active Soil Gas Investigations.
DTSC and LARWQCB, Glendale and Los Angeles, California. 28 January.

DTSC (Department of Toxic Substances Control). 2004. Guidance for the Evaluation and
Mitigation of Substance Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air — Interim Final. 15 December.

DWR (Department of Water Resources). 2003. California’s Groundwater, Bulletin 118, Update
2003, San Francisco Bay Hydrologic Region, Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin, East Bay Plain

Subbasin. DWR, Sacramento, California.

ETIC (ETIC Engineering, Inc.). 2008. Vapor Intrusion Assessment and Well Installation Work
Plan, Former Mobil Station 99-103, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. ETIC, Pleasant
Hill, California. December.,

ETIC (ETIC Engineering, Inc.). 2009. Work Plan Addendum, Former Mobil Station 99105, 6301
San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. ETIC, Pleasant Hill, California. October.

ETIC (ETIC Engineering, Inc.). 2010. Report of Groundwater Monitoring, Third Quarter 2010,
Former Mobil Station 991035, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. ETIC, Pleasant Hill,

California. November.

ITRC (Interstate Technology and Regulatory Council). 2007. Technical and Regulatory Guidance,
Vapor Intrusion Pathway: A Practical Guideline. January.

RWQCB (California Regional Water Quality Control Board). 1995. Water Quality Control Plan,
San Francisco Bay Basin (Region 2), June 21.

TRC {TRC Alton Geoscience). 1999. Progress Report and Work Plan for the Installation of One

Soil Boring, Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. 3
November.

TRC (TRC Alton Geoscience). 2001. Quarterly Progress Report, Former Mobil Station 99-105,
6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. 24 July.

G \Projects\ExxonMobiliSites\99 105 Public\201 | SYSRA99103 SVSR texi.doc 1 2




TRC (TRC Alton Geoscience). 2002. Risk-Based Corrective Action Report, Former Mobil Station
99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. October.

GAProjecis' Exxoniobil\Sites\99 105 Public\201 1 SVSRWID105 SVSR _textdoc 1 “



Figures



TR
bl

8

ic Map)

USGS Topograph

{Map Source

Scale (feel)

FIGURE

SITE LOCATION AND TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

FORMER MOBIL STATION 98105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SEIC

£0/16/01 OMOTOB0040L IWYNTA




SOILOT11.0WG 1/11/11

FILENAMY

R
m OIL CHANGE

-
<L

FACILITY 2
2

Z,

|2

[o)

AREA
INACCESSIBLE

FORMER
S0-~GALLON,
USED-0rL.

RESIDENTIAL

BUILDING -
B5 @
W
FORMER i P
SUILDING ©
_$MW5 ABT L
RESIDENTIAL Srs @ AES \\ ® ©
BUILDING \ @
‘L——‘ — - - zd‘.
@ ARt 0
FORMER
DISPENSER
OAB12 ISLANDS
Vw1
=

CHURCH
RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING agt
RESIDENTIAL PLA\“ER N 203 gTRE
BUILDING - P 6

PLANTE
B1g

gel
ARSHAL Ste

LEGEND
4  Groundwater monitoring well
&  Abandoned well
#  Soil vapor monitoring well
& Monitoring point
® Soil boring
e

Hand augear location

SEIC

/ ?m:_%
_
CLANTER Scale (feet)
SITE MAP SHOWING SOIL BORINGS AND MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS FIGURE:

FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105
6301 SAN FPABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

2




10/15/10

LEGEND
%  Groundwater monitoring well
¥ Abandoned well
2 Soil vapor monitoring well
{3160}  Groundwater elevation (feef)
TPH-d  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline —
MTBE  Methyl tertiary butyl ether ER/
DIPE Diisopropy! ether i >
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohal Ol CHANGE %
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichioroethane FACILITY )
1 7
Concentrations in micrograms per liter {pg/L). '& MW1/ - ’\ =t
| Source: Adopted from Report of Groundwater - \ Dé
Menitoring, Third Quarter 2010, ETIC. -

fon

Groundwater
Flow Direction
Gradient = 0.07

WetlDevReport DWG

FILENAME:

r e r_—""-\‘ d \ \
e T T §
& —"_\"1‘ \ ‘i‘\():‘-\—GO\‘\OE\ ‘:OS “‘ \
( Y 7_ Q iy \ \ “L_,_-"'
‘\ E 1 \\ ,—-J
(31.27)%0‘%“\ VYA \ /\ \
szﬁ}/__\» g \ . \
FORMER VAR \ =) \
50-GALLON. Benzene <0.50 %\\ y
USED-0IL Toluene <0.50 \ » \ \
usT Ethylbenzene <0.50 3 \
© 1 Xylenes <0.50 \ 2 \
: 2| TPHg <50 <, |
LAV of TPH-d 50 |\ 2\
MTBE (8260) <0.50 \ <
L /\ Z
- \‘é’%w\ \ A ff’\/ .
M4
\ \ -\ & \\
\ SRS o W
4wt \
FORMER | Vg L N \Wem 2
BUILDING 1y g > >
L. MW5 -~ _ <
Benzene 26 ) \ _a.\3
Toluene 0.31 \ =
Ethylbenzene 1.8 A \ o
Xylenes 18 | — =
TPH-g 2,500 Benzene 19 \ £
TPH-d 99 Toluene <5.0 \ 14)]
. MTBE {8260} <0 50 Ethylbenzene 16 N,
DiPE 0.17 Xylenes 1.4
TBA 0.8 TPH-g 6.600 FORMER
1,2-DCA 1.9 TPH-d 5,700 Pglspgggm
MTBE (8260)  <5.0 LA
VW1
=" 3
Wi
CHURCH pLb
- -
L
1A
0 20 TR Y {RE
. Wi o B d S
Scale gfeet) — DR
SITE MAP SHOWING GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS |FIGURE:
6} E'”C FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105 3
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
ENGINEERING 17 SEPTEMBER 2010




1/

SOILO111.0WC

FILENAME:

Depth 5.5-8
Benzene <0.0050 e LEGEND
Toluens <0.0050 NTER o 4  Groundwater monitoring well
}E(tr:ylbenzene <0.0050 o PL Ol CHANGE % &  Abandoned well
T‘P(fln_;s :g.ggo FACILITY w B  Soil vapor monitoring well
TPH-d <5.0 “X‘M‘M/ — 7. ®  Soil boring
MTBE <0.0050 - e B2 % TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
AREA — ey \ TPH-d Tofal Pefroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
INACCESSIBLE T\ e \ MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether
A YT 3 oot Y 4
(Y g \—N’\‘E‘- 2.00’?‘.‘60 B -\ v \ Notes:
S f‘j\‘) N T \ \ ) \ 1. Analytical results displayed in milligrams per kilogram (ma/kg).
BUILDING ®  FORMER V2 2 \ 2. Depths displayed in feet below ground surface.
50-GALLON. \ \ \ Z o™
& 2 ER
32\ \ \ 2 MPS o ABS Depth 556
X ABS %\ & Benzene <0-.0080
RESIDENTIAL Vs ® %7\\!\.4 @ \ - 4 \ Toluene <0.0050
S Mws MP \ /\ Ethylbenzene 0.0050
BUILDING - 2/\?% ® a.l s Xylenes 0.0050
— \%;5\ \ \JY .l \ TPH-g 3.7
oA M H'e“\ TPH-d <5.0
Bs @ ) \ \ — \\ \/\ MTBE <0.0050
@
\ \Ams | MP3 \\ \ 7 ABa W
% b roRMRR | _ ,\ Vi Z
\' BUILDIN \ B ]
A A ; | MW5 gt A7 “
RESIDENTIAL SR \ Swrs NEY \ @ \ o
B4® BUILDING O IENT \ \ \ <
Ve \ » Qé
L AL S
. & ABN1
; ol A FORMER
5 DISPENSER
(P ST @ AB12 ISLANDS
B3 @ A ‘ VWi Jon
STER
- CHURCH PL
\AJ Depth 5.5-6
vl RESIDENTIAL - Benzene <0.0050
o 828 BUILDING B l'lg'giu;ne :ggggg
ylbenzene .
\E) ® <ER N STREET Xylenes <0.010
" s 77 D .
- <5,
- \ MTBE <0.0050
41; PLANTER
(& B1@
e
Bepin 556 Depth 555 ‘
Benzene <0.0050 Benzene <0.0050
Toluene <{.0050 Toluene <0.0050
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 Ethylbenzene <0.0050 :
Xylenes <0.010 Xylenes <0.010
TPH-g <0.50 TPH-yg <0.50
TPH-d <5.0 TPH-d <5.0 0
MTBE <0.0050 MTBE <0.0050 ' .
PLANTER Scale (fest)
SITE MAP SHOWING SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FIGURE:
6 ET'C FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105
ENGINEERING 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
1 AND 2 NOVEMBER 2010




i/11/11

Benzene <2.2 — LEGEND
Toluene <28 / 4 Groundwater monitoring well
TER g
Etryloenzen 20 . LAl OIL CHANGE %  Abandoned well
< - 1 . . .
T;ffge s 20,000 FACILITY #  Soil vapor monitoring well
MTBE <9.8 ] Soil boring
1,2-DCA 48 TPH-g  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
AREA MTBE  Methy! tertiary buty] ether
INACCESSIBLE r 1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichioroethane
el Y‘; f\N‘\V— Notes:
MWD .- IR 1. Analytical results displayed in micrograms per cubic meter {ug/m?®).
FORMER VW2 2. 1,2-DCA results shown for wells where it was defected!.

SO-GALLON.
USED-OIL

SOILOT11.BWG

FILENAME:

2
3
o Vs & Benzene 16,000
REBS&?LED% 'GAL  MPZy Toluene 9,200
Ethylbenzene 71,000
Xylenes 60,000
TPH-g 250,000,000
Be® MTBE <10,000
5
FORMER Z
BUILBING \.\_/3_
et
RESIDENTIAL 9!
BUILDING 9
[« 9
L Z
® AB11 w
FORMPR
DISPENSETR
@\(B12 ISLANDS
VWA
E Duplicate
w RESIDENTIAL Benzene 1,000 740
BUILDING Toluene <590 <570
m AB1 Ethylbenzene <680 <B80
\'J) ® - ’ '(REET Xylenes <2700  <2,600
RESIDENTIAL ?\’{m JEN B a¢d S TPH-g 31,000,000 30,000,000
:\_\ BUILDING - PR 6 MTBE <2,300 2,200
£ YPLANTE _ - \ >
T .
(.& B1@
e
Benzene 10 Benzene 9.7
Taluene 17 Toluene 25
Ethylbenzene 80 Ethylbenzene 8.0
/ Xylenes 100 Xylenes 36 0 25
TPH-g 190,000 TPH-g 120,000 T B
PLANTER MTBE <13 MTBE <11 e T
1,2-DCA 4.2 Scale (feet)
SITE MAP SHOWING SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FIGURE:
6 ETI C FORMER MOBIL STATION 89105
RS 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
9 NOVEMBER 2010




Tables



TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval Size Interval Filter Pack

Number Date {feet) Material (feet) (feet) (inches)  (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) Material
MW1 03/01/96 - PVvC 21.5 20 10 4 5 200 0.010 45 - 215 #12 Sand
MW?2 03/01/96 42.24 PVC 21.5 20 10 4 5 20 0010 45 - 215 #12 Sand
MW3 03/01/96 42.18 PVC 215 20 10 4 5 20 0010 45 - 215 #12 Sand
MwW4 03/01/96 - PVC 20.5 25 10 4 5 25 0.010 45 - 215 #12 Sand
MW 35 09/06/00 41.86 PVC 215 20 10 4 5 20 0.010 4 - 215 #2/12 Sand
Vw1 11/61/16 -- 8S 6 6 4 0.25 325 - 575 00057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW2 11/02/10 - SS 6 6 4 0.25 525 - 595 00057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW3 11/01/10 - 88 6 6 4 0.25 525 - 575 00057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW4 11/02/10 - 88 6 6 4 0.25 525 - 575 00057 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW5 11/02/10 - SS 6 6 4 0.25 525 - 575 00057 5 - & #2/12 Sand
a Well surveyed en 12/15/10 by Morrow Surveying,
b Well destroyed.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
S8 Stainless steel.
TOC Top of casing.

Information not available.
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TABLE 2 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Concentration (mg/kg)

Sample Depth Ethyl-  Total MTBE 1,2~ 1,2-
Number Date (feet bgs) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE (8260B) TOG Lead TBA DIPE ETBE DCA TAME DBA
MWI  03/01/96 5-55 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 34 - - - <2.5 - - - - - “-
MW1  03/01/96 10-105 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <I1.0 <1.0 - = - <23 - - - - -- -
MW1 03401796 15-155 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 4.2 -- - -~ <25 - - - - - -
MW2  03/01/96  5-55  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 2.4 - - - <25 -- . - - - -
MW2  03/01/96 10-10.5 1.2 1.4 2.7 14 220 57 -- - - <2.5 - - - - - -
MW2  03/01/96 15-155 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0063 0.035 <1.0 <1.0 -- - . <2.5 - - - - e -
MW3  03/01/96  55-6  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 i.l - - 9 <2.3 - -- - -- - -
MW3  03/01/96 10.5-11  0.032 0.43 0.65 0.93 53 72 -- - 290 <235 - - -- - - -
MW3  03/01/96 155-16 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 <1.0 <1.0 -- -- 10 <25 - - -- -- - -
MW4  03/01/96  55-6 1.2 11 4.1 19 280 34 - - - <2.5 - - - - -- -
MW4  03/01/96 10.5-11 0.11 <0.0050  0.11 0.093 6 7.7 - - - <2.5 - - -- - - -
MW4  03/01/96 155-16 0.076 0.023  0.083 0.07 6 2.1 -- -- - <2.5 -- - - - -- -
AB-1 03/05/98 5-6 ND ND ND ND ND - ND - - - " -- - - - -
AB-2  03/05/98 4.3 ND ND WD ND ND - ND - - — - - - - — -
AB-3  03/05/98 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND - ND - - - - - - - - -
AB-4  03/05/98 5-6 ND ND ND ND 18 -- ND - - - - - - - - -
AB-5  03/05/98 3-4 ND ND 0.65 ND 170 - ND - - - . - - - - -
AB-6  03/05/98 5 ND ND ND ND 230 - ND - - — - - - - - -
AB-7  03/05/98 4-5 ND ND 0.032 ND 19 - ND - - - - - - - - —
AB-8  03/05/98 5 ND ND ND ND ND - ND - - - - - - - — -
AB-9  (3/05/98 4 0.006 ND 0.028 ND 16 - ND — - - - - — - - -
AB-10 03/05/98 4 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -- . - - - - - - -

AB-11  03/05/98 5-6 ND ND ND ND 39 - ND - - - - - - -

Gi\ProjecisiExxonMobil\Sites\99105\Publici2011 SVSR\99105 Seil_table 2

Page 1 of 3




TABLE 2 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Concentration (mg/kg)
Sample Depth Ethyl-  Total MTBE 1,2- 1,2~
Number Date (feet bes) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE (8260B) TOG Lead TBA DIPE  ETBE DCA TAME DBA
AB-12  03/16/98 5-6 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -- - -- -- “- - -- - --
AB-13  03/16/98 5-6 ND ND ND ND ND -- ND - - - -- -- - -- -- --
MP-1 11/16/98 7.5 ND 0.007  0.013 ND 10 -- ND -~ -- - - -- - - -- -
MP-2 11/16/98 7 ND 0.03 0.29 2.1 270 - ND - -- - -- = - -- ua -~
MP-2 [1/16/98 10.5 0.08 ND 031 ND 140 e 0.15 - - -~ - o - - - -
MP-3 11/16/98 7.3 ND 0.1 1.6 ND 230 - 0.28 - -- - - - - -~ -- e
MP-4 11/16/98 5 ND ND 0.35 ND 120 — 0.19 -- - - -- - -- - - e
MP-4 11/16/98 10 ND 0.013 0.07 0.086 18 - ND - - - - - — -- - -
MP-5 11/16/98 6.3 ND ND 0.015  0.022 6.4 -- ND -- - -- -- - - - -- -
MP-5 11/16/98 10.5 ND ND 1.4 3 220 - 0.52 - - - -~ - - - - -
MP-6  11/16/98 7 ND ND ND ND ND - ND - - - -- -- - - - -
MP-6  11/16/98 10 ND ND 1.6 42 240 - 0.92 ND - - - - - - - --
HA-1 01/25/00 3 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.010 <0.50 -- <0.025 - - -- - -- - - - --
Comp-1  01/25/00 Composite <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 - <0.025 - - 8.04 - - -- -- -~ -
VW1 11/61/10 5.5-6 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <35.0b -- <0.0050 - - <0050 <0.010 <0.810 <0.0050 <0010 <0.0050
Vw2 11/62/10 5.5-6 <0.6850 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,010 <0.50 <5.0b - <0.0050 -- -~ <0050 <0010 <0.010 <0,0050 <0.010 <0.0050
VW3 11/61/10 5.5-6 <0.6050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.50 <%.0b - <0.0050 - -~ <0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0,010 <§.0050
Vw4 11/62/10 5.5-6 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0050 0.0050a 3.7¢ <5.0b - <0.0050  -- - <0.050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0010 <0.0050
VW5 11/02/10 5.5-6 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.50 <5.0b - <0.0050 - - <0.050 =<0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0,010 <0.0050
Notes:

This table was adapted from the Risk-Based Corrective Action Report, Table 1, dated October 2002 by TRC.

Results for B1 through B5 are reported under separate cover.
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TABLE 2 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Concentration (mg/kg)
Sample Depth Ethyl-  Total MTBE 1,2- 1,2-
Number Date (fect bgs) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE (8260B) TOG Lead TBA DIPE  ETBE DCA TAME DBA
a Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
b The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
c The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard, Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample

was based upon the specified standard.

bgs Below ground surface.

mg/kg  Milligrams per kilogram.

1,2-DBA 1,2-Dibromoethane or ethylene dibromide (EDB).
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane.

DIPE Diisopropyl ether.

ETBE Ethy] tertiary butyl ether,

MTBE  Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

ND Not detected.

TAME  Tertiary amyl methyl ether.

TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol.

TOG Total (il and Grease.

TPH-d  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-g  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

-- Not analyzed.
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TEMPORARY BORINGS,

FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentrations (ug/L)

E
Sample Number Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Total Xylenes (8021\(?21}:3 8021)
AB1 03/05/98 1,600 31 5.3 79 130 ND
AB2 03/05/98 ND ND 2.9 0.9 5.7 ND
AB3 03/05/98 6,800 680 100 1,500 2,300 230
AB4 (3/05/98 8,500 240 ND 260 720 ND
AB6 03/05/98 12,000 350 ND 310 100 ND
ABS 03/05/98 1,000 57 12 44 93 ND
ABI0 03/05/98 200 3.0 1.2 32 2.8 ND
AB1] 03/05/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ABI12 03/05/98 8,800 660 50 630 940 37
ABI3 03/05/98 210 11 0.8 10 15 ND
HAI 01/25/00 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0
Notes: This table was adapted from the Risk-Based Corrective Action Report, Table 2, dated October 2002 by TRC.
MTBE Methyl tertiary buty! ether,
ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit.
TPH-g¢ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
- Not measured/not analyzed.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.
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TABLE 4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Elevation  Depth to Concentrations (ug/L)
Well TOC Water Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Number Date (feet) (feet) Elevation (feet) Thickness TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020/8021) (8240/8260)

TWI 01/04/96 - 6.00 -- 0.00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND - --
WWI 01/04/96 - 3.00 - 0.00 ND -- ND ND ND ND - -
MW1 03/14/96 32,79 4,50 28.29 0.00 610 450 0.75 0.54 1.5 59 -- -
MW 1 05/21/96 32.79 5.64 27.15 (.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -
MW1 08/13/96 32.79 9.76 23.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW1 L 1/08/96 32.79 10.24 22.55 (.00 ND ND ND 0.92 ND 2.1 ND -
MW1 01/31/97 32.79 3.83 28.96 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND ND 2.6 ND
MW1 04/22/97 32.79 9.14 23.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
Mw 1" 07/29/97 32.79 10.18 22.61 0.00 ND 60° 0.84 0.95 ND 1.6 36 -
Mw1® 10/09/97 32,79 10.46 22.33 0.00 ND 56° ND ND ND ND ND -
Mw1* 01/23/98 32.79 3.95 28.34 0.00 ND 33 ND ND ND ND ND -
MW 04/22/98 32,79 5.33 27.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MW 07/21/98 32.79 9.17 23.62 (.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
MW 10/20/98 32.79 10.41 22.38 0.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
MWI 01/27/99 32,79 5.51 27.28 0.00 ND -- ND ND ND ND NI -
MW Destroyed during construction activities in April 1999

MYW2 03/14/96 32.80 4.51 28.29 0.00 560 250 2.0 0.96 4.3 1% - -
MW2 05/21/96 32.80 5.65 27.15 0.00 730 360 5.1 1.4 6.7 5.9 - -
MW?2 08/13/96 32,80 10.14 22.66 (.00 490 380° 25 33 7.2 13 -- -
MW?2 11/08/96 32.80 10,70 22.10 (.00 520 160 80 2.7 14 66 6.1 -
MW2 01/31/97 32.80 3.84 28.96 0.00 74 130° ND ND ND ND ND -
MW?2 04/22/97 32.80 9.61 23.19 0.00 260 430 2.7 ND 2.5 ND ND -
Mw2* 07/29/97 32.80 10.53 22,27 0.00 320 150 28 1.2 10 ND ND --
Mw2" 10/09/97 32.80 10.87 21.93 0.00 460 160° 43 28 2.0 2.6 2.6 =
MWw2* 01/23/98 32,80 3.75 29.05 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW?2 04/22/98 32.80 5.36 27.44 0.00 180 5440 1.2 0.3 0.4 ND ND -
MW?2 07/21/98 32.80 9.35 23.25 0.00 30 - 8.9 2.1 0.6 25 ND -
MW?2 10/20/98 32.80 19.75 22.05 0.00 50 -- 0.8 0.7 ND 0.8 ND --
MW?2 01/27/99 32.80 5.53 2727 0.00 ND - 0.6 ND ND ND ND -
MW?2 07/27/99 32.80 6.20 26.60 0.00 ND = ND 0.6 ND ND ND -
MW2 12/08/99 32.80 9.98 22.82 0.00 ND -- 1.2 0.43 ND ND ND -
MW2 10/25/00 39.34 11.30 28.04 0.00 <20 - 2.0 0.59 0.46 1.3 <0.30 -
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TABLE4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Elevation Depth to Concentrations { ug/L)
Well TOC Water Groundwater LLPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Number Drate (feet) {feet) Elevation (feet) Thickness TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (B020/8021) (8240/8260)

MW?2 01/15/01 3934 9.41 29.93 0.00 <20 - <0.20 0.46 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 -
MW?2 44/10/01 39.34 6.16 33.18 0.00 23 - 0.28 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <l.0 -
MW?2 07/24/01 39.34 10.70 28.64 0.00 <50 -- <0.20 0.93 <0.20 0.82 <0.30 -
MW?2 11/27/01 39.34 10.15 29.19 0.00 <50 - 1.2 0.22 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 -
MW?2 01/18/02 41.99 346 36.53 0.00 <50.0 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 1.40 -
MW2 04/10/02 41.99 6.48 35.51 0.00 <50.0 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.80 -~
MW2 07/12/02 41.99 10.45 31.54 0.06 <50.0 o <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MwW?2 10/14/02 41.99 11.46 30.53 0.00 <50.0 - <0.5 4.1 0.6 4.0 <0.5 -
MW?2 01/20/03 41.99 3.39 36.60 0.00 <30.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.6 -
Mw2 04/28/03 41.99 5.87 36.12 0.00 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW2 67/15/03 41.99 10.31 31.68 0.0¢ <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
MW?2 10/08/03 41,99 11.24 30.79 0.00 <50 o <0.5 <(0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW2 01/15/04 41,99 5.36 36.03 0.00 63.3 - 0.70 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 1.0 -
MW?2 09/17/10 41,99 10.72 31.27 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <{.50
MW3 03/14/96 32.80 9.55 23.25 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 - -
MW3 045/21/96 32.80 10.16 22.64 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 -~ -
MW3 (8/13/96 32.80 11,18 21.62 0.00 5,000 2,300° 430 ND 200 360 -- -
MW3 {1/08/96 32.80 11.51 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,900 890 82 790 1,700 73 ND
MW3 01/31/97 32.80 7.90 24.90 0.00 16,600 7,500 660 85 9260 1,800 ND -
MW3 04/22/97 32.80 10.64 22.16 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 33 400 490 200 ND
Mw3* 07/29/97 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300h 330 ND 530 530 ND R
Mw3® 10/09/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,600E’ 300 ND 430 460 270 ND
MwW3* 01/23/98 32.80 7.50 25.30 0.00 6,100 2,300 190 23 330 320 ND -
MW3 04/22/98 32.80 6.81 25.99 0.00 4,900 2,600 146 12 250 230 ND ND
MW3 07/21/98 32.80 10.65 22.15 0.00 7,400 - 250 16 400 370 74 ND
MW3 10/20/98 32.80 11.57 21.23 0.00 6,700 -- 200 18 350 350 ND ND
MW3 01727199 32.80 9.11 23.69 0.00 3,100 - 74 4 94 39 13 --
MW3 077277199 32.80 7.27 25.53 0.00 8,900 - 170 21 360 440 ND e
MW3 12/08/99 32.80 10.63 22.17 0.00 4,800 - 94 13 170 210 ND -
MW3 10/25/00 39.27 12.08 27.19 0.00 3,800 -- 63 2.9 100 65 <30 <5
MW3 01/15/01 39.27 10.29 28.98 0.00 4,300 - 76 9.5 47 76 <3.0 --
MW3 04/10/01 39.27 10.11 29.16 0.00 2,700 - 55 4.4 106 37 <20 -
MW3 07/24/01 39.27 11.57 27.70 0.00 3,100 - 110 6.9 111G 81 <l.0 =
MW3 11/27/01 39.27 10.93 28.34 0.00 2,400 - 47 8.9 25 35 <0.30 -
MW3 01/18/02 41.71 9.47 32.24 0.00 1,130 - 153 2.30 42.0 24.6 13.6 -~
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TABLE4  GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MORBIL STATION 99103, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Elevation  Depth to Concentrations (pg/L)
Well TOC Water Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Number Dale (feet) (feet) Elevation (feet) Thickness TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020/8021) (8240/8260)
MW3 04/10/02 41.71 10.14 3157 0.00 Gle - 35.1 3.00 225 13.8 11.2 -
MW3 07/12/02 41.71 11.34 30.37 0.00 2,330 -- 60.5 2.90 39.8 50.9 i54 -
MW3 10/14/02 41.71 12.10 29.61 0.00 2,550 -~ 36.9 3.8 203 48.0 <0.5 -
MW3 01/20/03 41.71 9.20 32.51 0.00 1,750 -- 20.4 304.0 60.7 2.0 10.7 --
MW3 04/28/03 41.71 9.37 32.34 0.00 2,730 -~ 10.0 27 42.7 20.1 [1.2 -
MW3 07/15/03 41.71 11.15 30.56 0.00 1,790 - 68.8 3.6 © 390 44.7 5.6 -
MW3 10/08/03 41.71 11.89 29.82 0.00 1,320 - 351 4.0 23.6 31.8 7.1 --
MW3 01/15/04 41.71 9.16 32.55 0.00 791 -- 24.4 1.3 40.1 14.7 34 -
MW3 09/17/10 41,71 11.46 30.23 0.00 2,500 99 2.6 031" 1.8 1.8 -- <0.50
MW4 03/14/96 31.50 4.92 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,300 2,200 140 &80 2,000 - -
MWw4 05/21/96 31.30 8.60 22.90 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 -- -
MW4 08/13/96 31.50 10.02 21.50 0.02 -- - - -- - -- -- -
MW4 11/08/96 31.50 10.28 21.33 0.15 - - - - - -- - -
MW4 01/31/97 31.50 7.88 23.62 0.00 23,000 8,200 980 68 1,100 1,400 ND -
MW4 04/22/97 31,50 7.40 24.10 0.00 8,800 4,500 950 ND 610 130 ND -
MW4 07/29/97 31.50 9.835 21.74 0.12 - - - - - - - -
MW4 10/09/97 31.50 14.35 21.38 0.30 -- - - -- - -- - -
Mw4 01/23/98 31.50 4.68 27.51 0.92 - - - - - - - -
MWw4 04/22/98 31.50 6.39 25.22 .14 e - - e - -- - -
MW4 07/21/98 31.30 7.10 24.55 0.20 - - - - - - -- -
Mw4 10/20/98 31.50 9.03 22.60 0.17 -- - - - - - - -
MWw4 01/27/99 31.50 5.37 26.18 0.07 - - - - - - - -
MW4  Destroyed during construction activities in April 1999
MW3 10/23/00 39.18 10.92 28.26 0.00 2,300 - 79 3.8 66 <20 <20 -
MW3 01/15/01 39.18 8.32 30.86 0.00 3,900 -- 120 7.9 280 52 <5.0 -
MW3 04/10/01 39,18 7.21 31.97 (.00 2,000 -- 280 4.4 410 100 <50 <5
MW3 07/24/31 39.18 9.54 29.64 0.00 7,000 -- 360 74 380 67 <1.0 -
MW3 11/27/01 3918 8.84 30.34 0.00 5,000 - 64 11 340 52 8.9 <2
MW3 01/18/02 41.59 6.52 35.07 0.00 0,330 -- 99.1 230 103 19.6 21.8 -
MW3 04/10/02 41.59 7.20 34.39 0.00 2,140 - 275 8.00 183 24.5 <2.30 -
MW3 07/12/02 41.59 8.83 32.76 0.00 3,940 - 330 <0.50 268 14 20 <0.50
MW3 10/14/02 41.39 10.74 30.85 0.00 4,040 - 98.3 9.0 169 29.0 <2.5 -
MW3 01/20/03 41,59 643 35.14 6.00 7,660 - 421 10.0 743 96.0 59 <0.50
MW3 04/28/03 41.59 6.68 34.61 0.00 7,510 - 403 35 524 505 47 <0.50
MW3 07/15/03 41.59 8.68 32.91 0.00 6,080 - 406 19.8 412 34.7 52.9 <2.5
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATIGN 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Elevation Depth o Concentrations (ug/L)
Well TOC Water Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Number Date (feet) {(feet) Elevation (feet) Thickness TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes {8020/8021) (8240/8260)

MWS5 10/08/03 41.59 10.56 31.03 0.00 2,460 - 160 12.8 173 31.7 54.3 <0.5
MW5 01/15/04 41.59 6.56 35.03 0.00 4,630 -- 181 6.0 312 38.5 374 <0.5
MW3 09/17/10 41.59 9.99 31.60 0.00 6,600 5,700 19 <5,0 16 1.4° - <5.0

Notes: Adapted from Report of Groundwater Monitoring, Third Quarter 2010, ETIC.

a Well sampled using no-purge method.

b Diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C135,

¢ Diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15>C235.

d Diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

e Unidentificd hydrocarbons >C18.

f Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit.

[LPH Liguid-phase hydrocarbons.

MTBE Methy! tertiary buty! ether.

ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit,

TOC Top of casing.

TPH-d Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,

-- Not measured/not analyzed.

pg/L, Micrograms per liter,
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TABLE 5

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER MORIL STATION 99105,
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKILAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentrations (pg/L)

Well Number Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA 1,2-DBA
MW?2 09/17/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 09/17/10 <0.50 0.17° <0.50 <0.50 9.8 1.9 <0.50
MW5 09/17/10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <100 <5.0 <5.0

Notes: All analytes were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Adapted from Report of Groundwater Monitoring, Third Quarter 2010, ETIC.
a Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
1,2-DBA 1,2-Dibromoethane or ethylene dibromide (EDB).
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane.
DIPE Diisopropyl ether.
ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
TAME Tertiary amyl methyl ether.
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohot.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.
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TABLE6 PHYSICAL PROPERTIES ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES,
FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Depth Moisture Content Total Porosity Bulk Density
Boring ID Sample Date {feet bgs) (% by weight) {% of bulk volume) {gm/cc)
VWi 11/01/10 5-3.5 22.0 44.5 1.47
VW2 11/02/10 5-5.5 14.6 41.7 1.55
VW3 11/01/10 5-55 17.2 44.6 1.47
\ALE 11/02/10 5-5.5 21.6 43.8 1.49
YWS5S 11/02/10 5-5.5 22.0 42.0 1.54
feet bgs Feet below ground surface.
gm/fcc (rams per cubic centimeter.

% Percent.
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TABLE 7

SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 630! SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (% by Volume)

Congcentration (pg/m’)

Oxygen Field

Depth and Carbon Helium Lab Ethyl-  Total
Bering 11 {(feet bgg)  Dale Argon  Methane Dioxide {ppm) Helium Benzene Toluene  benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE |,2-DCA TAME 12-DBA
YWi 5-6 117910 375 <0895 14.0 0.0 - 10 17 80 160 190,000 <13 <11 <15 <15 <3.6 ‘<15 <6.9
VW2 5-6 11910 185  <0.680 302 0.0 -- <22 <2.6 <3.0 <12 20,000 <0.8 <8.2 <]1 <11 4.8 <11 <52
VW3 5-6 11910 155 <0.765 160.6 0.0 -- 9.7 25 9.9 36 120,060 <11 <9.3 <13 <13 4.2 <13 <5.9
YWw4 5-6 11910 1,59 14.2 14.1 18,000 <16400 16,000 9,200 71,000 60,000 250,000,000 <10,000 <8,500 <12,000 <12,000 <2,900 <12,000 <5,400
YWws 5-6  11/9/0 103 6.61 12.5 10,000 <16,400 1,000 <590 <680 <2,700 31,000,000  <2,300 <1900 <2,600 <2,600 <640 <2,600 <I1,200
YWS(DUP} 5-6 115910  9.10 6.44 13.1 -- <16,400 740 <570 <660 <2,600 30,060,000 <2200 <1,800 <2500 <2,500 <610  <2,500 <1,200
Notes:
fect bgs Feel below ground surface.
,2-DBA 1,2-Dibromoethane or ethyiene dibromide (EDB),
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane.
DIPE Diisopropyl ether,
DUP Duplicate,
ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether.
MTBE Methyi tertiary butyl ether.
P Parts per milion.
TAME Tertiary amyl methy! ether.
TBA ‘Tertiary butyl alcohol.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,
-- Not analyzed, not measured, or not applicable.
ug/m’ Micrograms per cubic meter.
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TABLE § TIER I ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING LEVELS FOR SHALLOW SOIL VAPOR
FORMER MOBIL STATION 99105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Tier I ESLs for Potential Vapor Intrusion Concern*

Residential Land Use Commercial/Industrial Land Use
Maximum Detected Soil Vapor Carcinogenic ~ Non-Carcinogenic  Carecinogenic Non-Carcinogenic
Depth Concentration Effects Effects Effects Effects

Chemical Date Sample ID_ (feet bgs) (pg/m’) (ug/m®) (ng/m®) (ng/m’) (ng/m®)
Benzene 11/09/10 VW4 5-6 16,000 84 6,300 280 18,000
Toluene 11/09/10 Vw4 5-6 9,200 NA 63,000 NA 180,000
Ethylbenzene 11/09/10 VAL 5-6 71,000 980 210,000 3,300 580,000
Total Xylenes  11/09/10 Vw4 5-6 60,000 NA 21,000 NA 58,000
TPH-g 11/09/10 Vw4 5-6 250,000,000 NA 10,000 NA 29,000
1,2-DCA** 11/09/10 VW2 5-6 4.8 94 1,000 310 2,900
Notes:
bgs Below ground surface.
ESL Environmental Screening Level.
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane,
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
NA Not applicable.
ng/m’ Micrograms per cubic meter.

From Table E-2: Shallow soil gas screening levels for evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns.
*E All other oxygenates and additives were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits,

Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater - Interim Final, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
November, 2007 (Revised May 2008),

Tier I ESLs adopted by RWQCB correspond to a 1 X 10 target risk level and a target hazard quotient of 0.2.

£
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Appendix A

Regulatory Correspondence




El

ENGINEERING

20 July 2010

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Implementation of Vapor Intrusion Assessment and Well Installation Work
Plan and Work Plan Addendum
Former Mobil Station 99105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000445 / GeoTracker Global ID T0600101855

Dear Ms. Jakub:

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil
Corporation, ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) submitted a Vapor Intrusion Assessment and Well
Installation Work Plan dated December 2008 and Work Plan Addendum dated October 2009
for the above referenced site to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

The scope of work outlined in these documents includes vapor intrusion assessment with the
collection of soil vapor samples following the instaliation of soil vapor wells, the advancement
of offsite borings and the redevelopment and sampling of the existing groundwater monitoring
wells.

As of the date of this letter, the ACHCSA has not issued a written response to the referenced
Work Plan Addendum. Therefore, ETIC hereby notifies ACHCSA of its intent to invoke the
“60-day policy” under Title 23, Chapter 16, Section 2722 of the California Underground
Storage Tank Regulations, and implement the proposed scope of work outlined in the Vapor
Intrusion Assessment and Well Installation Work Plan dated December 2008 and Work Plan
Addendum dated October 2009, The proposed work including the submittal of all necessary
permits will begin on or after 30 July 2010.

Unless we hear otherwise from you, ETIC trusts that this notification meets vour requirement.
Should you need additional information regarding this project, please contact me at (925) 602-
4710 ext. 24.

Sincerely,

“Bryan Campbell
Program Manager

ce: Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek, ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
Ms. Connie Lam, Property Owner

29285 Morelio Avenue, Pleqsant Hill, CA 94523 » Phone: 925.602.4710 « Fax: 925.602.4720 » License #624022




Appendix B

Permits



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1839

Appiication Approved on: 10/22/2010 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2010-0779
Permits Valid from 11/01/2010 to 11/02/2010
Application id: 1287181534981 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: Former Mobil Station 99105,
6301 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, CA
Project Start Date: 11/01/2010 Completion Date:11/02/2010
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org
Applicant: ETIC Engineering, Inc. - Bryan Campbell Phone: 925-602-4710 x24
2285 Morello Avenue, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Property Owner: Connie Lam Phone: 510-654-5550
200 Dorado Terrace, San Francisco, CA 94112
Client: ExxonMobil Environmental Services Agency Phone: 510-547-8196
4096 Piedmont Avenue, #194, Oakiand, CA 94611
Contact: Hamidou Barry Phone: 925-802-4710 x34
Ceil: --
Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2010-0360 Total Amount Paid: 3265 00
Payer Name : ETIC Engineering, Inc. Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Vapor monitoring well-Vapor monitoring well - 5 Wells
Driller: Cascade Drilling, L.P. - Lic #: 938110 - Method: Hand Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seatl Depth Max. Depth
Id Diam.

w2010- 10/22/2010  01/30/2011 VW1 4.00in. 0.2510n. 4,00 # 6.00ft
0779

W2010- 10/22/2010  01/30/2011 Vw2 4.00in. 0.251n. 4.00 ft 6.00 fi
0779

W2010- 10/22/2010 01/30/2011 VW3 4.00in. G.25in. 4.00 ft 6.00 ft
0779

W2010- 16/22/2010  01/30/2011 Vw4 4.00in. 0.25in. 4.00 ft 6.00 ft
Q7re

wW2010- 10/22/2010 01/30/2011 VW5 4.00in. 0.251n. 4.00ft 6.00 #
0779

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. 1t is the applicant's responsibifity to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or {o cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Compliance with the above weli-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate state reporting-requirements related fo well destruction {Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original fo the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days, including permit number and site

map.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not [imited to,

properiy damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Permittee, permittee’s contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentiafly enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

5. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until aif the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

B. No changes in construction procedures or well type shall change, as described on this permit application. This permit
may be voided if it contains incorrect information.

7. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,
once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date{s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

8. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
(through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner fo act as a conduit at any time.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

10. Vapor monitoring wells above water level constructed with tubing maybe be backfilled with pancake-batter
consistency bentonite. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout around well box,

Vapor monitoring wells above water level constructed with pvc pipe shall have a minimum seal depth (Neat Cament
Seal) of 2 feet below ground surface (BGS). Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout around weli
box. All other conditions for monitering well construction shall apply.
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Soil Boring Logs, Well Completion Diagrams,
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GricTexiiSQIL GLASSIFICATION 10/18/2002 12:25:06 PM

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
> B | Well graded gravels with or without sand, little or no
: GW p'& ) fines
Clean gravels with b o :
GRAVELS fittte or no fines GP °} Poorly graded gravels with or without sand, fittle or
® more than half no fines.
25 coarse fraction is
8 2 larger than No. 4 ) GM Silty gravels, silty gravels with sand.
A 8% sieve size Gravels with
T over 12% fines _
=z 8 GC Clayey gravels, clayey gravels with sand.
sax
_ (_? % g . SW #ﬂgmded sands with or without gravel, fiftle or no
[ Clean sands with :
2 o 3 SANDS little or no fines sp Poorly graded sands with or without gravels, fittle or
LG more than half no fines.
= coarse fraction is
smaller than No. 4 _ SM Silty sands with or without gravet.
sieve size Sands with
over 12% fines ¢ ) )
sC 4 Clayey sands with or without gravel.
Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silts
ML
with sands and gravels.
2 o SILTS AND CLAYS ' cL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, clays
DE< @ fiquid limit 50% or less with sands and gravels, lean clays.
N ,-2
8%
a “.(_‘-5 =] oL Organic silts or clays of low plasticity.
Zs& ,
§ % o MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous, fine
S 5 Z sandy or silty solls, elastic silts.
o
% g -g SILTS AND CLAYS CH )4// Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
L= iquid limit greater than 50% f , ’
ELJL.M—LJ\ !
OH BRIt Organic clays or clays of mediurm to high plasticity.
:LM.J\-AJ
PPN
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT Iy, a1 v+ | Peatand other highly organic soils.
SYMBOLS DRILL LOG
ROCK TYPES
¥ First Encountered Groundwater Samples Limestone
¥ Gauged Groundwater Level
, Dolomite
Portland Cement @ Air
Blank Casing Mudstone
Bentonite Pellets M Soil
] Siltstone
. Water
Filter Pack E Sandstone
Open
Screened Casing Hole = U~ T - { laneous
AR A
<§> ET C UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM DESCRIPTIONS
ENGINEERING

AND SYMBOLS USED ON ETIC DRILL LOGS




CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATICN

ExxonMohbil 99105 6301 San Pablo Ave.
Qakland, California

ENGINEERING DRILLING AND Borehole advanced to 6 feet below ground surface using an air knife
SAMPLING METHODS and a 4-inch diameter hand auger. Sampled with a sfide hammer and

B-inch | lé 3
LOG OF SOIL BORING: VW1 nen g ners

_ _ WATER LEVEL
COORDINATES: N2135321.4 :E6046250.4 START  FINISH

ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME TIME TIME

CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1050 1300

DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling DATE DATE

LICENSE NUMBER: C57-938110 REFERENCE 147110 | 11/1/10
INCHES . SURFACE CONDITIONS

Concrete

DRIVEN
RECOVER
BLOWS /&
SAMPLER
READING
WATER SAMPLE
SOIL SAMPLE
RECOVERED
GRAPHIC
1.OG

AIR SAMPLE

DESCRIPTION BY:
Yuko Mamiya DETAILS

OVA
DEPTH
(feet)

T

‘\ Single-bolt,
Marrison well box,

’_\ set in concrete.
Swagelok valve

and cap

Hydrated granular

mxdial CONCRETE from surface to 6 inches below i
C%NCRETEground surface.
T o T

g7

CLAY WITH SOME GRAVEL - dark vellowish
brown (10YR 4/4), very stiff, angular gravel up to 1
inch in diameter, slightly moist.

N/ NN

bentanite to 4 feet
below ground
surface.

4.inch diameter

borehole.

AY//ATQWA\

0.25-Inch diameter
316L stainless
steel tubing to 5.25

] CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive (5Y 5/4), hard, low

fo medium plasticity, slightly moist. feet below ground

surface.

SN

T
I
O
N
NS SUYSYSGSSY S,

Dry granular
bentonite from 4 to
5 feet below
ground surface.
#2/12 gand from 5

t0 6 feet below
ground surface,
0.4-inch diameter
0.0057-inch pore
size stainless steel
screen from 5.25

D
»
o
]

I
i

Borehole terminated at 6 feet below ground surface. i0 5.75 feet below

ground surface.
Implant anchor

10 I

LOG OF 5CI. BORING 99105.GPJ ETIC,GDT 3/16/11
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LOG OF SQIL BORING 29105.GPJ ETIC.GDT 3/16/11

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 99105 6301 San Pablo Ave.
Qakland, California
DRILLING AND Borehole advanged o 6 feet below ground surface using an air knife
SAMPLING METHODS &nd a 4-inch diameter hand auger. Sampled with a slide hammer ang
2 B-inch long finers.
LOG OF SOIL BORING: VW
WATER LEVEL
COORDINATES: N2135416.9 .E6046252.6
START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 0830 1000
DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Driiling DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-938110 REFERENCE 11/2/10 | 11/2110
INCHES N w SURFACE CONDITIONS
o © Y
= w 5% g < §§§§ g Concrete
S 8 |82 | <2 |55 [FedE Zo
= ol I = 3
= Y 22 | 34 |8 |z 3o |DESCRPTIONBY: | Mamiya DETALS
o] A el CONCRETE from surface to 6 inches below — =\_ Single-bolt,
CONCRETEground surface. N ‘2 Morrison well box,
B E T § set in concrete.
CLAY WITH GRAVEL - dark yellowish brown é Swagelok valve
(10YR 4/4), hard, low plasticity, angular gravel up to § and cap
1— - 1 inch in diameter, meist. Hydrated granular
bentonite to 4 feet
§ below ground
] Q é surface.
|| S : 4-inch diameter
1 < % borehole.
CL %
§ § 0.25-Inch diameter
»é 316L stainless
3 — § steel tubing to 5.25
feet below ground
§ § surface.
M SANDY GRAVEL - dark yellowish brown (10¥YR
4/4), medium dense, fine to coarse grained sand, Dry granular
subangular gravel up to 0.5 inches in diameter, bentonite from 4 to
slightly moist. 5 feet below
ground suiface.
5— #2112 sand from 5
to 6 feet below
ground surface.
5 8 0.4-inch diameter
0.0057-inch pore
o1 size stainless steel
6 & A= & ‘ Lt screen from 5.25
Borehole terminated at 6 feet below ground surface. to 5.75 feat bolow
ground surface.
- Implant anchor
TW o
87 -
9__ —
1
Page 1 of 1




ENGINEERING

VW3

LOG OF SOIL BORING:

COORDINATES: N2135395.9 :E6046238.8

ELEVATION TOP OF CASING:
CASING BELOW SURFACE:

6-inch long liners.

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 99105 6301 San Pablo Ave.
Qakland, California
DRILLING AND Borehole advanced to 6 fest below ground surface using an air knife

SAMPLING METHODS and a 4-inch diameter hand auger. Sampled with a slide hammer and

WATER LEVEL

TIME

START FINISH

TIME TIME

DATE

DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-938110

1310 1430

DATE DATE

REFERENCE

11110 | 11/1/10

INCHES

DRIVEN
RECOVER
BLOWS /g"
SAMPLER
READING
DEPTH
(feet)

AIR SAMPLE
WATER SAMPLE
SOIL SAMPLE
RECOVERED
GRAPHIC
LOG

OVA

SURFAGE CONDITIONS
Concrete

DESCRIPTION BY:
Yuko Marniya

i

P
CONCRE

A1

AN

o
A

47 CONCRETE from surface to 6 inches below

Eground susface.

CLA

CLAY WITH GRAVEL - dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4), hard, low to medium plasticity, angular
gravel up fo 2 inches in diameter, slightly moist.

CLAYEY SILT WITH TRACE SAND - olive (5Y
5/4), very stiff, low to medium plasticity, coarse
grained sand, dry to slightly moist.

0.1—

[»2}

10—

LOG OF SOIL BORING $9105.GPJ ETIC.GDT 3/16/11

Barehole terminated at 6 feet below ground surface.

DETAILS

NN
A

Single-bolt,
Morrison well box,
set in concrete.
Swagelok valve
and cap

Hydrated granular
bentonite to 4 feet

AWAT&WA(\

below ground
surface.

4-inch diameter
borehole.

0.25-Inch diameter
316L stainless

IS S Y S SIS S NSNS

AN/,

steel tubing to 5.25
feet below ground
surface.

Bry granular
bentonite from 4 to
5 feet below
ground surface.
#2112 sand from 5
to 6 feet below
ground surface.
0.4-inch diameter

0.0057-inch pore
size stainless steel

screen from 5.25
to 5.75 feet below
ground surface.
Implant anchor

Page 1of 1




" ENGINEERING

VW4

LOG OF SOIL BORING:

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 99105 8301 San Pablo Ave.
QCakland, California

DRILLING AND

6-inch fong lners,

Borehole advanced to 6 feet below ground surface using an air knife
SAMPLING METHODS and a 4-inch diameter hand auger. Sampied with a slide hammer and

WATER LEVEL
COORDINATES; N2135370.9 :E6046316.5 START FINISH
ELEVATICN TOP OF CASING: TIME TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1300 1435
DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-938110 REFERENCE 1142110 | 11/2H0
INCHES . ™ SURFACE CONDITIONS
o g4 ut z Ul
= i ol g = dEze % Concrete
= S | 3% 43 Ee BEERE %o
= @ ||z .
& L | 25 | o8 | 4e =Ry &9 |DESCRPTIONBY ko Mamiya DETAILS
7 7% CONCRETE from surface to 6 inches below - Single-bolt,
CRETEground surface. Y \(Z Morrison well box,
e T § set in concrete,
AGGREGATE BASE from 6 inches to 1 foot below é Swagelck vaive
grotnd surface. § and cap
b CLAY WITH GRAVEL - dark yeflowish brown ‘é ggg{fr:ieti ?;'34!'1 ?elae;
(10YR 4/4), very stiff, low plasticity, angular gravel § below ground
up to 2 inches in diameter, slightly moist to moist. é surface.
§ 4-inch diameter
e g § borehole.
| § § 0.25-Inch diameter
Q 316L stainless
] CLAYEY SILT WITH TRACE SAND - olive (5Y > steal tubing t0 5.25
5/4}, hard, low plasticity, fine grained sand, slightly é 4 surface v
|| moist. >’ § .
4— — i
Dry granutar
bentonite from 4 to
10 ML 5 feet below
ground surface.
i #2/12 sand from 5
to 6 feet below
ground surface.
a8 8 0.4-inch diameter
0.0057-inch pore
size stainless steel
7 04— & Borehole terminated at 6 feet below ground surface. ?;':Se‘;g T‘;oeTb5éI20?fv
ground surface.
| Imptant anchor
7_.. 1
8_ —d
9_ -
10— =

LOG OF SOIL BORING 99105.65Ps ETIC.GDT 3/16M1
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LOG OF SOIL BORING 99105.GPJ ETIC.GDT 3/16f11

ENGINEERING

VW5

COORDINATES: N2135367.9 :E6046269.8
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING:
CASING BELOW SURFACE:

LOG OF SOl BORING:

8-inch long liners.

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMoebil 99105 6301 San Pablo Ave.
Qakland, California
DRILLING AND Barehole advanced to & feet below groung surface using an air knife

SAMPLING METHODS and a 4-inch diameter hand auger. Sampled with 2 slide hammer and

WATER LEVEL

TIME -

START FINISH

TIME TIME

DATE

DRILLING COMPANY: Cascade Drilling
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-938110

1015 1100

DATE DATE

REFERENCE

11/210 | 1142110

INCHES

SURFACE CONDITIONS
Concrete

DRIVEN
RECOVER
BLOWS /6"
SAMPLER
READING
DEPTH
(feet)

AIR SAMPLE
WATER SAMPLE
SOl SAMPLE
RECOVERED
GRAPHIC
106G

OVA

DESCRIPTION BY: .
Yuko Mamiya

T

5 q

g
CONCRET
i T

21 3

CL

0.2

[e2]
=]

10—

CONCRETE from surface to 8 inches below

Eground surface.

CLAY WITH GRAVEL - dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4), hard, iow piasticity, angular gravel up to
1 inch in diameter, moist.

CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive (5Y 5/4), hard,
medium plasticity, slightly moist to moist.

Borehole terminated at 6 feet below ground surface.

DETAILS

_—

LNV S SY SIS S SN S

Single-balt,
Morrison well box,
set in concrete.
Swagelok valve
and cap

Hydrated granular
hentonite to 4 feet
below ground
surface.

N

4-inch diameter
borehole.

(.25-Inch diameter
316L stainless
steel tubing to 5.25
feet below ground
surface.

Dry granular
bentonite from 4 to
5 feet below
ground surface.
#2/12 sand from 5

:_': F——— to 6 feet below

ground surface.
0.4-inch diameter

G.0057-inch pore

- size stainless steel

screen from 5.25
to 5.75 feet below
ground surface.
Impiant anchor
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BUILDING
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Field Protocols




PROTOCOLS FOR INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING
OF SOIL VAPOR WELLS

SUBSURFACE CLEARANCE SURVEY PROCEDURES

Prior to drilling, the proposed locations of borings are marked with white paint. Underground
Service Alert (USA) is contacted prior to subsurface activities and a “ticket” is issued for this
investigation. USA members mark underground utilities in the delineated areas using standard color

code identifiers.

Once USA has marked the site, all proposed borehole locations are investigated by subsurface
clearance surveys to identify possible buried hazards (pipelines, drums, tanks). Subsurface clearance
surveys use several geophysical methods to locate shallow buried man-made objects. The
geophysical methods include electromagnetic induction (EMI) profiling, ground penetrating radar
(GPR), and/or magnetic surveying. The choice of methods depends on the target object and potential
interference from surrounding features.

Prior to drilling, all boreholes are cleared of underground utilities to a depth of at least 4 feet below
ground surface (bgs) in “non-critical zones™ and to 8 feet bgs in “critical zones™. Critical zones are
defined as locations that are within 10 feet from the furthest edge of any underground storage tank
(UST), within 10 feet of the product dispenser islands, the entire area between the UST field and the
product dispenser islands, and within 10 feet of any suspected underground line. An 8- to 12-inch-
diameter circle is cut in the surface cover at each boring location. A hole is then cleared at each
boring location using a 4-inch diameter hand auger.

SOIL SAMPLING

Shallow soil samples are collected using a 6-inch long sample barrel connected to a slide hammer,
containing a 6-inch long stainless steel sample liner. After driving the hammer 6 inches, the rods and
sample barrel are withdrawn from the borehole and the sample liner is removed.

Soil from the hand auger is removed and placed in a sealed plastic bag. The soil is scanned with an
organic vapor analyzer (OVA) equipped with a flame ionization detector (FID) or photoionization
detector (PID) and the readings are noted on the soil boring logs. The remaining soil from the hand
auger is examined and classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS).

Soil samples are delivered, under chain of custody, to a laboratory certified by the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) for analyses.

SOIL VAPOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

The soil vapor monitoring wells are constructed with 0.25-inch-diameter stainless steel tubing
connected to 0.4-inch-diameter vapor sampling implant with a 6-inch-long, 0.0057-inch pore size
stainless steel screen and bottom implant anchor. All connections are sealed with Swagelok® type
fittings. A filter pack of 1 foot of #2/12 sand is placed at the screened interval and approximately 3
inches above and below the screen for each well. The filter pack is separated from the annular grout

G:\Shared\\CURRENTProtocals - Soil Vapor Wells\Field Protocols - Soil Vapar Wells Ver02.doc
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seal, using 1 foot of dry granular bentonite. Hydrated granular bentonite is used to fill and seal the
annular space in the borehole to near ground surface. The tubing is sealed at the surface with a
stainless steel Swagelok® valve and a stainless steel cap.

The wells are finished at the surface with a slightly raised, steel traffic-rated box set in concrete. The
lid on the traffic-rated box is bolted to the rim of the well box.

SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING PROCEDURES

To allow for subsurface conditions to equilibrate, the wells are not disturbed for a period of at least
48 hours.

To ensure air-tight connections between the tubing, sampling port, valves, and other connections, a
vacuum tightness test is performed on each well. The test consists of the application of a vacuum
and monitoring of vacuum tightness using vacuum gauges and/or flow meter for 5 to 10 minutes. A
leak would be evident if the vacuum gauges registered a decrease in the vacuum or flow was

recorded on the meter.

A purge test is conducted for one well to determine the purge volume for subsequent wells. The
selected well should be the one with the highest expected concentrations. The test consists of the
collection of soil vapor samples using Tedlar bags after purging the well of one (1), three (3), and
seven (7) purge volumes by drawing vapor into the Tedlar bag using a vacuum chamber and vacuum
pump. The purge volume is estimated based on the internal volume of the tubing used, the volume
of the screen, and the voids in the sand pack within the annular space around the screen. The
samples are collected through a particulate filter and flow controller which regulates the flow of soil
vapor to no more than 200 milliliters per minute. The purge test samples are analyzed in the field
using a PID. The results of the purge test are used to dictate the purge volume to be used during the

sampling of subsequent wells.

The soil vapor samples are collected in 1-liter stainiess steel Summa canisters. The samples are
collected through a particulate filter and flow controller which regulates the flow of soil vapor to no
more than 200 milliliters per minute. To ensure an air-tight connection at the well head and that
ambient air does not enter the well at the well head, a tracer is applied. The tracer used 1s helium
gas. To apply the tracer, a small shroud is placed over the well head and the tracer gas is allowed to
fill the shroud at a constant rate. A hand-held helium detector is used in the field to measure the
tracer within the shroud. Soil vapor is drawn into a Tedlar bag from the well using a vacuum
chamber and vacuum pump. A leak would be evident if the concentration of the tracer in the well
exceeds 10% of the concentration of the tracer in the shroud.

The 1-liter Summa canisters are labeled and packaged for delivery to a state-certified laboratory for
chemical analysis. The initial pressure and the final vacuum readings taken from the gauges on the
Summa canisters are recorded. A small vacuum of about 5 inches of mercury is left inside the sample
canister and is recorded on the chain-of-custody. Upon receipt, the laboratory checks the pressure in
the sample canister and compare it to the pressure recorded on the chain-of-custody for quality

control purposes.
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Purge Volume Test Form

Project #: UP99105 6.12 Page: / of /

Personnel; Yuko Mamiya Purge Test Well: U WS\

Purge Data } Purge Cannister Volume; 6L

. . Iniia |
Notes: Lem .IC CWC}C ! P[,w‘?e_ CAVIASTL j~ Vﬁf .

-39 @ N3] —> ~20 @ (/34
(odes Hg)  CTive) (Inches Hg)  CTivms)

Jian v <lpns pwige yate. Purge tres foe 7 purge volumes was #ot
Ccommducted *

GAProjects\BxxenMobiliSitest99 105\ Publich20 10 Drilling\Vapor sanplingt8V Purge Tust Form




SEC

SUMMA; Canister Soil Vapor Sampling Form

~bl o

Site: Former Mobil Station 99106 Personnel; Yuko Mamiya Temperature:
Address: 6301 San Pahlo Avenue, Oakland, CA Page: 1 of f Barometric Pressure: ™ 30~ { O inches Hg
Project #: LUP99105 6.12 Purge Canister Volume (liters): 6 Precipitation: D D
Date: {1 / ? /2o Sample Canister Volume (liters): 1 Relative Humidity: ~ —~ =0 %
Purge Voluime : AL
Flow Rate : 200 liters/minute
Leak Check 1 Leak Check 2 Vapor Purge Initial Vapor Sample Flnal
Purge Sample Flow Initial Purge Purgse Final Purge Sample Sample
Canister { Canister | Regulator { Ambient He Tubing He Canister Canister Canister Canister Canister
Sampling Serial Serial Serial Concentration | Concentration | Vacuum Stop Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum Vacuum
Location | Number | Number | Number {ppm]) {pmn) {Inches Hg) | Start Time Time {inches Hg) | Start Timo | Stop Time | (inches Hgj | inches Hg) | Start Time | Stop Time | {Inches Hg}
‘ 40,000 _
VW1 . e . B =21 T . é
D2151Lc249433] 160,000 010 | =30 |[607 |iblG | =30 |bIS (636 —(77 | ~30 (1636 ad | ~5

VW2

P25

Lelbs

A253

"?O, poo

o.;U

— 2D

435

1440

~3D

1440

(504

—30

kot

/SS9

,.h./

VW3

0.

D246 |Lc27 AT | 30,000 0 =30 |355|1§00 | ~30 |00 142 —[451—30 |14 |(4=27|-2
70,000 Fiyatarbon ) 1552 X
™ DB LcléHA2T2 iy oo | (8000 ~30 1523|1508 |~30 |I152p |(535 |-l 5| 30 |is 52| ~/
VWS 0,000 ' : % e - '\
D302 LA A28 00,000 it 757|131 1135 Pasge T Tpewn |50 |16 |43 15
our) A2 ,‘/ ~30 1153] {53 /—-—"""/ —30 1534 |#6 0 S5~
General Weather Conditions: 67M 1877 \4.
Other: [

Gi\ProjestgiBxxonMobiliSites\99 1 5\Public\20 10 Drillingiva
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Monitoring Well Exhibit

Prepared For:

ETIC Engineering

A

1"=40"

120

40 80

: TR G

B~

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS:

COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FROM GPS
OBSERVATIONS USING CSDS VIRTUAL SURVEY NETWORK.

COORDINATE DATUM IS NAD 83.

REFERENCE GEOID IS GEOIDO3.
VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD 88 FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS.

NORTHING

£135415. 1
2133395, 2
2135361. 0

2135321, 4
2135416, 9
2133395, 9
2135370. 9
2135367. 9

2135284, 3
2135308, 4
2135323, 3
2133355, 4
2135381, 7

EASTING

6046243, 7
6046234, 2
6046267. 8

6046250, 4
60462532, 6
6046238, 8
6046316, 5
6046263, 8

6046139, 2
6046133. 7
60456129, 8
6046122, 4
6046116, 4

LATITUDE LONGITUDE
37. 8459707  -122, 2851518
37. 8459157  -1282. 2851810
37. 8438234 -122, 2850651
37. 8457136 -122. 2851225
37. 8459762  -122. 2851214
37, 84359177  -122, 2851677
37. 8438332  -122, 2848969
37. 8458426  -122, 2850585
37, 8456062 —-i22, 2855053
37. B4ABET721Y —-122, 2833259
37. 8457127  —-18228, 2855402
37. 8458004  -122 2855681
37, 8458724  -122. 2855905

EL, PVC  EL. RIM
42, 54
42, 44
42, 21

42, 24
42. 18
41. 86

41, 03
42, 49
42,38
42, 44
42. 29

#*#¥NOTE: SITE FEATURES AND ALL WELLS DEPICTED ON THIS EXHIBIT WERE SURVEYED ON

12-15-10

Former Mobile Station 99105
6301 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland
Alameda County
California

1255 Starboard Drive
West Sacramento
California 95691

(916) 372-8124
mark@morrowsurveying.com

Date: December, 2010
Scale: 1"=40

Sheet 1 of 1

Field Survey. 12-15-10
Revised:

Field Book: MW-52

Dwg. No. 1893-070 MAM i




Appendix G

Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation



Page 1 of 21

science

]

ar

ﬁgnvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

November 18, 2010

Hamidou Barry
ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850
10-11-0371
ExxonMobil 99105

Subject. Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 11/4/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.
Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required

or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.

The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.
Cecile deGuia
°*  CSDLACID: 10109 .
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

Project Manager
DoD-ELAP ID: L10-41
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

SCAQMD 1D: 93LA0830

FAX: (714) 894-7501

MM NELAP |D: 03220CA *



& alscience

=w_nvironmental

iy

m=w aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 21

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 35508
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 10of 2
Lab Sample DatefTime Date Date/Time
Client Sample Nurnber Number _ Matrix F‘repaj‘-ed.

VWi1@

“Solid

Comment(

s). -The sample exiract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qua! Units
TPH as Diesel ND 5.0 4.8 1 U mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Limits CQual
113

Decachlorobiphenyl

61-145

Comment{s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

-Results were evaluated 1o the MDL, cencentrations >= t¢ the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MO, DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 48 1 u mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrel Limits Qual
Decachicrohiphenyl i17 81-145

Comment(

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

s)
-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 48 1 U ma/kg
Surrcgates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Becachlorobiphenyt

11 51145

Comment{,

s). -The sample exiract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 5.0 4.8 1 u mg/kg
Surregaies: REC (%) Controf Limits Quat
Decachlorobiphenyl 108 61-145

RL - Reperiing Limit DF - Dilutions Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427  TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report

Page 3 of 21

== gborafories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morellg Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 35508
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project. ExxonMobil 99105 Page2of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Dale/Time
Nuraber Coliected ~ Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

07,

Comment(s). -The sample extract was subjecied to Silica Get treatment prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" fiag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 5.0 4.8 1 u mg/kg
Surrogates: REC {%) Contral Limits Qual
Decachlorebiphenyl 108 61-145

Comment(s); -Resulls were evaluated o the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RE, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 5.0 4.8 1 U mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (% Controf Limits Qual
Decachlorchiphenyt 63 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifisrs

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No; 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Freparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrumen.t Prepared __Analyzed QQI:BaF???”’D ‘
1 09B0"

0-11-0371-1-A

Comment(s):
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrcgates; REC (%)
a8

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

51-129

-Results were evaluated o the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J" flag.

RL MDL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
0.0050 00012 1 U Ethylberzene ND 0.0050 0.0011 1 U
0.0050 9.0012 1 ] Xylenes (totaf) ND 0010 00023 1 U
Control Gual

Limits

Comment(s}):
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Teluene ND
Surrogates: REC {%}
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 91

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

RL MDL  DE  Qual Parameter Result  BL MDL DE  Qual
c.0050 ©.0012 1 u Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 00011 1 U
0.0050 ©.o012 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 00023 1 U
Control Gual

Lienits

54129

W2@5.560,

Comment{s):
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC {%)

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a “J" flag.

RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual
0.0050 G.0012 1 ] Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 0.0011 1 u
eooso oooiz 1 U Xylenes {total) ND 0010 00023 1 U
Control Quai

Limits

51-128

Comment(s):
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC {%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL hut < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

BL MDL  BFE  Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
0.0050 c.o01z2 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.005¢ ©.0011 1 U
g.0050 ©.o012 1 U Xylenes {total) ND 0.010 ©0.0023 1 U
Control Gual

Limits

51-129

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Facior

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: {714) 894-7501
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S alscience
&=_ nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: mg/kg

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time N Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number _Numbe Collected __Malrix _Instumen! prepared _Analyzed QA Bach'D

-Resuits were evaluated fo the MDL, congentrations >= {o the MDL buf < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL MDL DFE  Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 00012 1 ] Ethylbenzene 0.0050 0.0050 0.0011 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 0.0012 1 U Xylenes (total) 0.0050 0010 00023 1t J
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual

Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 51-129

-Resulis were evaluated o the MDL, concentrations == to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Comment(s):
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result  RL MDL BE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 0.0012 1 u Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 0.0011 1 U
Toluene ND 0.0050 00012 f U Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 ©.o023 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 51-129

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Tooid.

Parameter Result
TPH as Gascline ND
Surrogates: REC (%)

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 83

Control Limits

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a “J" flag.

RL MDL bE Qual Units
0.50 0.42 1 u ma/kg
Qual

42-126

Parameter Result
TPH as Gasoline ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorabenzene 83

Comment{s): -Resuits were evaluated {o the MDL, cancentrations >=

Control Limits
42-126

to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a

RL MDL DE Qual Units
0.50 0.42 1 U mgrkg
Qual

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL. but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result
TPH as Gasoline ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1.4-Bromofiuorobenzene 85

BL MDL DE Qual Units
0.50 042 1 u mgfkg
ual

Control Limits

42-126

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, cencentraticns >= to the MBL but < RL, if found, are quatified with a "J" flag.

RL MDL DE Qual Units
0.50 0.42 1 u mglkg
Qual

Control Limits,

Parameter Result
TPH as Gasoline ND
Surrogates; REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85

42-128

RL - Reporting Limit |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5484 =+ FAX: (714) 894-T5(01
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&w_nvironmental Analytical Report

& aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExaconMobil 99105 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date  Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
el i = S 40 S S
Comment{s): -The sample chromatographic pattem for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. .
CQuantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the spzoiiied standard,
-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= to the MDL Lt < RY:, if mund. sez-qualificd with-a " flag:” R
Parameter Resuit RL iDL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 37 0.50 042 - 1 mglkg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1.4-Bromofluiorobenzene 87 42-126

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated 1o the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL. but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 0.42 1 U mgrkg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene - FID 93 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:{(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 884-7501
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&w_ nvironmental Analytical Report
& aporatories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10

2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371

Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8260B

Units: mg/kg

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Callected Matrix . .Instrgmenf Prepared __Analyzed QC Batch B ‘
10-11-0371- . GCMSVV 110410 _,‘_._'ki‘ii’gf‘_q‘gq 101106L01 -

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Comment(s):
Parameter Resut RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Resutt RL MDL BF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 U Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010 0.00034 1 U
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.0050 000026 1 U Ethyi-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND 0010 000028 1 U
Methyi-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 U Tert-Amyl-Méthyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.01i¢  0.00028 1 u
Tert-Butvl Alcchol (TBA) ND 0.050 0.022 1 U
Surrogates: REC {%) Contrgl Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Dibromoflucromethang 104 63-141 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 100 62-146
Toiuene-ds 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-132

Comment{s}: -Results were svaluated {o the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Resuit RL MBL DF  Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDL BF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 U Diisepropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0010 0.00034 1 U
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0060 000026 1 U Ethyi-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 0.00028 1 U
Methyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 000025 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND c.o10 000028 1 U
Tert-Butyi Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050  0.022 1 U
Surragafes: REC (%) Ceontrol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Dibromofiuaromethane 105 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 62-146
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 97 60-132

Comment{s). -Results were evaluated ta the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF  Qual Parameter Resuit RL MRL DF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 U Diisapropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010  0.00034 1 U
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.0050 0.00026 1 H Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND o.0ic g.ooc28 1 U
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) NEY 0.0050 0.00025 1 U Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND c.019  0.00026 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcchal (TBA) ND 0050 0022 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Dibromefiucrameihane 105 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 62-146
Taoluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 97 60-132

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Facter

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& ahoratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: ExxonMobil 89105 Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time i Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected A M?tf*x Prepared

Comment(s): * -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are quaiified with a "J" flag.

Parameter — Resuit RL MDBL DE Qual Paramefer Result RL MDL. DF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 u Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010  0.00034 1 ]
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.0050 0.00026 1 U Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.010 Q.c0028 1 U
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 o0.00025 1 U Teri-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.019  0.00026 1 ¥
Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 0.050 0.022 1 U

Surrogates: REC (%) Cantrol Quat Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 108 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 62-146

Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 60-132

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL OF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 iU Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 0.00034 f U
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005¢ 0.00026 1 U Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.010 0.00028 1 u
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 0.00025 f U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.010 0.00028 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}) ND - 0.050 0.022 1 U
Surrogates: REG (%) Controf Qual Surrogates: REC (%} Confrof Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 105 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 62-146
Toluene-d8 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 100 60-132

102

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MBL but < RL, if found, are quelified with a *J" ffag.

Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 U Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010 0.00034 1 U
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 0.00026 1 u Eihyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010  0.00028 1 U
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 0.00025 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 0.00026 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 0.022 1 U
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surcgates: REC (%) Controt Qual
Dibrornofluoromethane 102 53-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a9 62-146
Tolugne-d3 a9 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 60-132

DF - Dilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporiing Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£ alscience
i_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ew aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project ExxonMobil 99105
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
— = TS ——
Parameter MS %REG MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 100 112 84-130 1 0-15

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&=y aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8021B
Project ExxonMobil 99105
Dale Date MS/MSD Baich
Analyzed Number

Matrix instrument Prepared

Quiality Control Sample 1D
' = 109110

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REGC CL RPD RPR CL, Qualifiers
Benzene 105 106 58-118 1 0-24
Toluene 96 97 61-109 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 95 96 58-113 1 0-20
Xylenes (total} 95 97 56-110 2 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: {714) 894-7501
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_alscience
a_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc. D
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 14/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 99105
’ Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Contrcl Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
89 89 48-114 0 0-23

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 82608
Project ExxonMobil 99105
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Number
1106801

Instrument Prepared

Quality Control Sample {D
Swwsgsses

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RED RPD CL Qualifiers
1,2-Dibromoethane 94 96 64-124 2 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 92 9t 80-120 1 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 87 88 57-123 1 0-21
Tert-Butyt Alcohal (TBA) 92 a0 30-168 2 0-34
Diisopropyl Ether (BIPE}) 89 87 57-129 3 0-20
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 03 9 55-127 3 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) g0 89 58-124 2 G-20
Ethanol 93 89 17-167 4 0-47
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Contrel Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

. ":ZaM!SCIence
&=_nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morelio Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 89105
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qpality Control Sample 1D Prep_ared Analyzed Number
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RFD RPDCL  Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 97 92 75-123 5 0-12
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «» TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 80218

Project: ExxonMobil 99105

Date Date LCS/ILCSD Batch

Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix

0
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RP RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 109 110 70-118 1 0-7
Toluene 102 102 71-107 0 0-8
Ethylbenzene 101 101 66-120 0 0-7
Xylenes (iotal) 101 101 66-114 0 0-8
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 885-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMaebil 99105
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
anlity Control Sample 1D Matrix — ingtrament _ Prepared Anaiyzed Numbgr _
[ 0991 = AR e 109/11 o1
Parametar LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
108 108 70-124 0 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Refative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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mm aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0371
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 82608

Project: ExxonMobil 9105

Date Date LCS/ACSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
_099:12.7984080 © . 106110 0611 10110610

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
1,2-Bibromoethane 1056 106 806120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 99 101 80-120 1 0-20
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 96 99 77-120 3 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 96 £88-122 2 0-20
Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE) 92 94 78-120 3 C-20
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 100 78-120 2 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 100 75-120 2 0-20
Ethanol 93 90 56-140 3 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& aboratories, Inc.

Page 18 of 21

Work Order Number:  10-11-0371

Qualifier

RE

2

N> C

Definition

.See applicable analysis comment.

~Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
Surrogate compound récovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification. '
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS} or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in controf and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Sampie analyzed after holding time expired.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
LCS recovery percentage is within LCS ME control limit range.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
Undetected at detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:{714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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%m‘enw - 7440 LINCOLN WAY
wnvironmaniat

iabaramﬂes_ inc. GARDEN GROVE, CA 928411432
TEL: (714} 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 8947501

Site Name

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

DATE: [ /’2//’0

5 PAGE: 1 OF 1
lExxonMobil Engr: | leject Name | Mobil 991 o
[ CAEORATORY CLIENT: [GLOBAL I # GOELT LOG CODE: P.0.
|- -=xxonMobil clo ETIC Engingering GLOBAL 1D# T0600101855 4512012692
CIZTY285 Morello AVenue PROJECT CONTACT:

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Hamidou Barry, ETIC Engineering, Inc,

SAMPLER(S): (SIGNATURE)

SPECIAL WSTRUCTIONS:

edf file required, GLOBAL. ID# T0600101855

TEL: AX: -
925-602-4710 Ext. 34 " 925-602-4720
TURNARDUND TIME -
[(Osamepay  [D24up 48 0r Cd72Hr  [lspavs 10 DAYS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SPEGIAL REQUIREMENTS {ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY)
[0 rwQeH REPORTING [ ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL / /

|

b

COC\9105 COC_soil

= 2
=
ABRE
= >
IRk
@ || b
email report to eticlabreports@eticeng.com g lalk
*7 Oxygenates include MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, AND 1,2-DCA. 2|3 _
wd = 12| O
P WG.OF) o >
P B M ey 2t R
; - DATE TIME = | o~ . CONTAINER TYPE
[ wimbs- b0 U/l N2z | Soit | 1 R X P X[ X 6" 55 sieevo
2 lyw3055- 60 U/ /0 id2s | soil | 1 | X XX j 6" ss sieeve
} \}W'Z@Bv;—ﬁ‘.ﬂ U/z/to Az [ Soil | 1 ] X[ x| x L 6" 58 sleeve
L VWE@se-_4.0 HOD {soil] 1] XXX - 6" ss sleeve
S VwW4dss-4.p y __|i¢2p] Soi % X|X ' 6" 55 sleeve
— I
Relinguished by; (Signature) - Received by Signatu;e) Jze, & Thne;
N = ﬁi {m//m ez V/3ha /23S
Rdlindis y: (Bignature) | RefGeived by: (Signdiurey < " ate, & Tige:
il -~ )
(72 L AD WARD 0% 4 Al 1030
Relnquighed by: (Sidnaljwe) Received by: (Signature) 77 -Daa, & Time:

FoToBTobeg
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iShip From Rl s il

ALAN KEMP i | Eli

‘CAL SCIENGE- CONCORD I NHIE
5063 COMMERCIAL CIRGLE #H : ;
CONCORD, CA 94520

iShip To:

SSANIPLE RECEIVING

CEL ;

7440 LINCOLN WAY 1
QGARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 *

REEE

G S

)
F

@

Y
&
i

smnem.s:n A

AQL-E3TNENG

coobor
S A VNS AU S

icoD:
i$0.00

T
i

{
i

iReference: i
{ACTON-MICKELSON, ERI, CONGCO PHILLIPS, ETIC,
AM IN

{Delivery Instructions:

!

S

BN

w
RGO

iSignature Type:
{SIGNATURE REQUIRED : . :

... Print Date - 11/03/10 1307 Put

Package 1 of 1
F' o BRI 'lifi:i'nilim '\:T']!E E-I‘!i'!l-f':l]‘liﬁ?ﬁ'rf:['.ll [ -2 'i]?;’ ' i P 1l cen v RN LI 3 TR e ocaiad -
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WORK ORDER # 10-11=[2] i1 7 [1]
| OANIF RECEIP " RM Cooler _| of |
CLIENT: ETT C pATE: __11/04/ 10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)

Temperature _2 .« | °C+0.5°C(CF) = L .6 _°C Blank [J Sample
O Sample(s) outslde temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

LI Sample{s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[J Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [J Air [ Filter , . Initial: _#_
Zg?aﬁv SEALS INTACT: - |
ooler O O No (Not Intact) y Present T N/A Initial: ﬁ
O Sample O U1 No (Not Intact) - Not Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... o O O
COC document(s) received complete..................o i D/ | |

O Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in basad on sample labels.

[ No anaiysis requested. [ Not relinguished. [ No dateftime relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC............cooiiii i, ST E‘/ ] O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC...............ooviiiiiiii e, g | il
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............oovvviviin el D/ 0 O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... E/ | O
Analyses received within holding time................ EJ/ | a

pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O O Zl/
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... O [} gl

L1 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace....................cocciive il ] a g ,
Tedlar bag(s} free of condensation........................... e | ] G/

CONTAINER TYPE: ,

Solid: T40zCGJ [080zCGJ [160zCGJ Izéeve (_S_) [CEnCores® OTerraCores® O

Water: [1VOA TOVOAh OVOAna; [0125AGB [J125AGBh [1125AGBp [I1AGB [01AGBha, [11AGBs
C500AGB CI500AGJ [I500AGJs [I250AGB [I250CGB [0250CGBs [11PB [I500PB CI500PBna
LI250PB 00250PBn [2125PB 1125PBznna [1100PJ [0100PJna, O £ O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: A
Container: C: Clear- A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottie Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag  E: Envelope Reviewed by: _ |
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO; na;Ne;S;0s na:NaOH p:HiPOs stHSOs znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Field-fitered  Scanned by: _

SOP T100_090 (09/13116)

(RN FEER] »LFT::’\I:ﬂﬁ]’- K LR EL O T R RUIS
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Illlmnu

December 07, 2010

Hamidou Barry ««
* ‘ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hili, CA 94523-1850
Calscience Work Order No.: 10-11-0370
ExxonMobil 99105

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 11/04/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.
Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The resulis in this analytical report are limited to the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report,

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

leete 4 o Auin

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.
Cecile deGuia
Project Manager
*  CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

DoD-ELAP 1D: L10-41

NELAP 1D: 03220CA *
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »




%gmm . 7440 LINCOLN WAY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

33

virarimenial
£nbarﬂ.tﬂﬂes. tne. GARDEN GROVE, CA 02844.9432 DATE: L} / =z / /0
TEL: (714) 895-5494 . FAX; {714) 894-7501 PAGE: 1 o©F 1
'é'-orPro'ect F El.
IExxonMobil Engr: | Profect Name Former Mobil 99105
. [ LAEORATORY CLIENT: [GLOBAL 1D # GOELT LOG GODE: F.0.
ExxonNobit c/io ETIC Engineerin
) ADERESS, = 9 GLOBAL ID# T0600101855 4512012692
- 2285 Morello Avenue FROJECT CONTAGT: {
) o Hamidou Barry, ETIC Engineering, Inc.
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 SAMPLER(S): (SIGNATURE)
TEL: FAX: ~
925-602-4710 Ext. 34 925-602-4720
TURNAROUND TIME -
(Isame oAy TJ24HMR - [lagHR O7zer  [Ospavs 10 DAYS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
B SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY)
: (] RWQCE REPORTING T ] ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL / / e
= ; - b =)
g SPECIAL INGTRUCTIONGS: % 3 é
= edf file required, GLOBAL ID# T0500101855 % % %
" email report to eticlabreports@eticeng.com o L S
g |8
: : SAMPLING oy 'c'n:"“’ 3 %
— seocaon ol 82 2
DATE TIME =0lan CONTAINER TYPE
L (W i@bp.s.5 WAAD 126 [Soil ] 1| X | X 6" 55 sleeve
2. WW2E50.645 WA ADlglS [ Soil) 1] X | X 6" 55 sleeve
- 2 _YN285.0-51 uL:on_g’[_zp Soil ] 11 X | X 6" 55 sleeve
i { & {065 Soil | 1 X X 6" 55 sloeve
. 5 |2 L5055 [Fi& | Soit| 1] X | X 6" 35 slesve
-'__..-'
A -
(P
. Relinguished by: {Signature) Recsj y: (Signalure) .. Dale, & Time: 9]
L e o oy ooy, (EC 7 fe3s &
elingaiied by: (Signalure) . . . Received by: {Signature} / é Date.7. Tifmg:
(ST o A D 3D fabr, [0l 1030
= ed by: (%nalure) N Received by: (Signature} / / % é Date, & Titne:
A S
’ COCWUTUS COC Son
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WORK ORDER #: 10-11- [

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMER K- AN
CLIENT: ETD C pate:  11/04/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C ~ 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature _2 . | °C+0.5°C(CF) = L .6_°C Blank  [J Sample
{1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[0 Sample{s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[l Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter , Initiai:

Cus Y SEALS INTACT:

i3

“ooler O 1 No (Not Intact) 01 Not Present 0 N/A Initial:
0 Sample 0 5 No {Not Intact) - rNot Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... El/ 0 |
COC document(s) received complete.............cocoiiiiiii = d O

{1 Coflection date/time, matrix, andfor # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[J No analysis requested.  [J Not relinquished.  [J No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated oN COC........ooi i e E/ a O
Sample container label(s} consistent with COC.....................ol. El/ O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition......................... e B O O
Proper containers and sufficieni volume for analyses requested.............. E/ O i
Analyses received within holding time... ... Z/ O O
pH / Residual Chiorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... 0 | Eﬂ/
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.............coo . O O lZl/
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..........coocoiviiinicn | | =
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............coovieveeriiicieiee e i o /E{
CONTAINER TYPE:

S )y OEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water; OVOA OVOAh OVOAna; [J125AGB [1128AGBh [O125AGBp U1AGB O1AGBna, LJ1AGBs
T1500AGEB OB00AGS O500AGIs [D250AGEB [C250CGB [O250CGBs 1PB 1500FB O500PBna
O250PB O1250PBn 1125PB [(1125PBznna C100PJ O100PJna, O a |
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O___ Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: Lu>
[

Solid: O40zCGJ U80zCGJ D160zCGJ Sleeve(e

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNOs nazNa:S:0s na:NaOH p: HsPOs s: HoSO4 znna: ZnAca+NaOH | Fleld-iitered  Scanned by,

SOP T108_090 {a9/13/1C}

¢ 3 . o TR L O S 4 ri - ]
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TS

alERrathiing, 6.

BT00 Seeura Way » Sanda Fe Sprlogs, 08 90670
Telephonie (582 W7-2800  » Fox (862 80310

Bacember ¥, 2010

Caeila da Guin

Calscience

7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 828411432

Re:  PTS Fils Mo: 40818
Physical Properties Data
10-11-037D

Dear Ms. de Guia:

Plaase find snclosed report for Physical Proparties analyses conducted upon cores recelved
from your 10-11-0370 project. All analyses were performad by applicable ASTH, EPA, or API
methodologies. An electronic version of the report has praviously hean sent o vour aftention via
the inlernel. The samples are currently in storage and will be rafained for thirty days past
complefion of testing at no charge. Please nole that the samples will be disposed of at that time,
You may contact me regarding storage, disposal, or return of the samples.

PTS Laboratories appraciates the opportunity to be of service. If you have any guestions ar
require addiional information, please give Rachel Spitz a call at (562} 347-2504.

Sincerely,
PTE Laboratories

TARNLS:

H SR )
h‘kﬁfiﬁgm Mark Brady, P.G.
Giglrict Manager

Enal,




PTS Laboratories

Project Nama:
Project Number:

Kia
0 11-0370

TEST PROGRAM

PTS File Ho: 40818

Client: Calsclence

CORE D)

. ﬁ#pi‘h

.

Lore
Recovary
11

Moisture
Contont
ASTM D226

Diry Bulk
Density
APIRP 40

Total
Porosity

Motes

Eral

WVigrt, 1*

el 1"

iDate Recolved. Tisnn

VW1 @ 5.0.55

Ni&

&850

X

X

VI3 @ 5.0-5.5

bila,

50

VWi 5085

Mia

0.50

YWEE 5655

WA

G.50

VWA @ 5055

Mis

0.50

TOTALS:

& cores

2.50

A E AR R

e oo ive ] e

'i.ah@mmry Test Program Notes

8 jo g ebed
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PTS Laboratories

PTS File No: 40818
Client: Calscience

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES DATA

PROJECT NAME: N/A
PROJECT NO: 10-11-0370

APIRP 40|

METHODS: ASTM D2216 API RP 40 APl RP 40
SAMPLE MOISTURE BULK TOTAL
SAMPLE DEPTH, JORIENTATION CONTENT, DENSITY, POROSITY,

1D. it. (1) % welght gicc %Vb {2)
VW1 @ 5.0-55 N/A \' 220 1.47 445
VW3 @ 5.0-55 N/A V' 17.2 1.47 446
VW2 @ 5.0-55 N/A i 14.6 1.55 417
VWH @ 5.0-5.5 N/A v 220 1.54 42.0
VW4 @ 5.0-5.5 N/A \ 218 1.49 43.8

{1) Sample Orientaticn: H = horizontal; V = vertical
(2) Total Poresity = all interconnected pore channeals; Air Filled = pore channels not occupied by pore fluids

Vb = Bulk Volume, cc
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)

alscience

i NVironmental

&= aboratories, Inc.

November 28, 2010

Hamidou Barry

ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-11-0931
Client Reference: ExxonMobil 99105

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 11/11/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of
this report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate o contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

b

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.

Cecile deGuia

Project Manager

NELAP [D: 03220CA * DoD-ELAPID: L10-41 * CSDLAC 1D: 10109 ° SCAQMD |D: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Case Narrative

Work Order # 10-11-0931
Modified EPA TO-14A or EPATO-15

concentration, the VOCs are thermally desorbed onto a gas chromatographic column for separation and
-Modificatior

SW846 Protocol

EPA Methods TO-14A and TO-15 describe gas chromatographic procedures that will allow for that
Comparison of EPA TO-14A/TO-15 versus Calscience EPA TO-14A/TO-15 (Modified)

separation of volatile organic compounds and their qualifative and quantitative analysis by mass
spectrometry (GC/MS). A known volume of sample is directed from the container (Summa® canister or
Tedlar™ bag) through a solid multi-module (glass beads, tenex, cryofocuser) concentrator. Following

Allowable % RSD for each Target
Analyte <= 30%, 10% of analytes
allowed <= 40%

then detected on a mass selective detector.

CLP Protocol
Aliowable % RSD for
each Target Analyte <= 30%,
Analytes contained in the LCS
standard evaluated against historical

two analytes allowed <= 40%

control limits for the LCS

Not Mentioned
Full List Analysis:
Allowable % Difference for each CCC
analyte is <= 30%
Target List Analysis:
Allowable % Difference for each target

Allowable % Difference for each
Target Analyte is <= 30%
analytes is <= 30%

BFB Acceptance Criteria

Initial Calibration

Initial Calibration Verification
(ICV} -

Second Source Standard (LCS)
Allowable +/- 50%

(Range: 50% to 150%)

Daily Calibration Verification
(CCV)

Allowable +/- 40%

Allowable +/- 50% of the mean area

response of the most recent

(Range: 60% to 140%)

Daily Calibration Verification
(CCV}-
Internal Standard Area Response
Method Blank, Laboratory Control Allowable +/- 40% of the mean area
Sampie and Sample - Internal response of most recent Initial
Standard Area Response Calibration Calibration Verification
(Range: 60% to 140%) (Range: 50% to 150%)
Surrogates Net Mentioned 1.4-Bromoflurobenzene,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 and
Toluene-d8 - % Recoveries based
upon historical control limits +/-33
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. galsmence
&a_ nvironmental Analytical Report
& aporatories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 111110

2285 Moreilo Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Units: Yov

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1 of 1

Client Sample Number Lai\?us;:bn;;:!e %ﬁggng Mata?ix . Insimnlent p,g?;fed E;z;t:gzi?de QC Batch 1D

AU 1

i

Parameter Result RL BE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Methane ND 0.895 1.79 u Oxygen + Argen 3.75 0.895 1.79

Carbon Dioxide 14.0 0.895 1.79

Paramester Resulf RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.680 1.36 U Oxygen + Argon 18.5 0.680 1.36

Carbon Dioxide 3.02 0.680 1.36

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.765 U Oxygen + Argon 1.55 0.765 1.53

Carben Dioxide 16.6 0.765

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resut RL BFE Qual
Methana 142 0.705 141 Oxygen + Argon 189 0705 t.41
Carbon Dioxide 14.1 0.705 t.41

Parameter Resulf RL DF Qual Parameler Result RL DE Qual
Methane 8.61 0.785 157 Oxygen + Argon 10.3 0.785  1.57

Carbon Dioxide 12.5 0.785 157

Parameter Resuilt RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE ual
Methane 6.44 0.755 1.51 Oxygen + Argon 9.10 0.755 1.51

Carbon Dioxide

NA

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Resut RL BE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 U Oxygen + Argon ND 0.500 1 [
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.500 1 U

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Quai - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 885-5494 = FAX: (714) 824-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 111110

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1 of 2
l.ab Sample DatefTime Date DatefTime

Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Clien_t Sar_n le Number Number Collected

Parameter Result RL DE Chual
TPH as Gasoline 190000 13000 1.79

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline 20000 9500 1.36 ug/m3

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 120000 11000 1.53 ug/m3

Parameter Result RL DE Quel Units
TPH as Gasoline 250000000 2000000 282 ugfm3

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline 31000000 550000 78.5 ugém3

- VW5(DUP)

Parameter Result RBL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasocline 30000000 530000 75.5 ug/m3
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714)895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Receijved: 1111110
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Page 2 of 2

Date Date/Time
Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Project. ExxonMobil 29105

Lab Sample Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected

Parameter Resuit RL

aio
5
i)
o
i
(o
2
&

TPH as Gasoline ND 7000

Quai - Quatifiers

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilufion Factor
MM«)« 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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%;___ nvironmental Analytical Report
&= ahoratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: ‘ 111110
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: . N/A

Method: EPA TO-15

Units: ug/ma3
Project: ExxonMobil 89105 Page 10of 3

Lab Sample DatefTime Date Date/Time

Client Sampie Number locted  Matrix  Instrument  prepared

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 10 2.8 1.79 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 13 1.79 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 15 1.79 U Xylenes (total) 100 16 1.79
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 6.9 1.79 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 15 1.79 U
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 38 179 U Tert-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) ND 14 1.79 U
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 15 1.79 U Toluene 17 3.4 1.79
Ethylbenzene 80 39 1.79
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromoflugrobenzene 114 57-129 1,2-Dichlorosthane-g4 130 47-137
Toluene-dg 74 78-156 2

Parameter Result RL D& Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 2.2 1.36 u Methyl---Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 9.8 1.36 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 11 1.36 ] Xylenes {total) ND 12 1.36 U
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 52 1.36 U Tert-Amyl-Mathy! Ether {TAME) ND 11 1.36 U
1,2-Dichioroethane 4.8 28 1.38 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 8.2 1.36 u
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND k! 1.36 Hj Toluens ND 28 1.36 U
Ethylbenzene ND 3.0 1.36 u

Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 106 57-129 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 109 47-137

Toluene-d8 104 78-156

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 97 24 1.53 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 11 1.53 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 13 1.53 U Xylenes (total) 36 13 1.53
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.9 1.53 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 13 1.53 u
1.2-Dichloroethane 4.2 3.1 1.53 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 9.3 1.53 ]
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE} ND 13 1.53 u Toluene 25 2.9 1.53
Ethylbenzene 9.0 33 1.53
Surrcgates: REC (%) Contrel  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
1,4-BromofiLiorobenzene 105 57-129 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 47137
Toluene-d8 78 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilulion Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714)895-5494 » FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Page 7 of 22

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 141110

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 2 of 3
DatefTi Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number La;; Sn?brr;;:le Cit;ecgde Matrix Instrument  prepared . An_alvzled QC Batch ID

SAM09H0 T Alr

‘NIA

Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 16000 2300 1410 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 10000 1410 ]
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 12000 1410 U Xylenes (total) 60000 12000 1410
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5400 1410 8] Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) NI 12000 1410 8]
1,2-Dichforoethane ND 2900 1410 U Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}) ND 8500 1410 U
Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 12000 1410 ] Toluene 9200 2700 1410
Ethylbenzene 71600 3100 1410
Surrogates: REC (%) Contiol  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) % Qual
Limits imits

1.,4-Bromofluorobenzens 102 57-129 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 102 47-137

92 78-156

Toluere-d8

Parameler

Benzene

Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE)
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichleroethane
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Ethylbenzene

Surrogaies:

1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene
Toluene-d8

Resulf
1000
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

REG {%)

105
97

RL

500
2600
1200
640
2600
680
Control
Limits
57-129
78-156

DE Gual Parameter
314 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
314 u Xylenes (total)
314 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
314 U Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA)
314 U Toluene
314 U
Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Resuit

RL DE Qual
2300 314 U
2700 314 u
2600 314 3]
1900 314 U
580 314 U
Contral Qual
Limits

47-137

Parameter

Benzene

Diisopropyl Ether (BIPE)
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichioroethane
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Ethylbenzene

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene
Toluene-d8

RL

480
2500
1200
610
2500
660
Confro}
Limits
57-129
78-156

DE Qual Parameter

302 Methyl-4+-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
302 u Xylenes (total)

302 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
302 u Ter-Butyl Alcohel {TBA)

302 U Toluene

302 U

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-c4

RL DFE Qual
2200 302 U
2600 302 u
2500 302 u
1800 302 U
570 302 u
Centrol Qual
Limits

47-137

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Linceln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilutior Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:{714) 895-5494 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 8 of 22

= galscnenc.e
&=_ nvironmental Analytical Report
&= ahoratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/11/10

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931

Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/ma3

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 3of 3

.Cl.ignt Sample Number Laﬁf{:ﬂa;;;:le . %a;;é‘gi:; Itatrix . .lrl.sfrume.n.t P D:at;d [ﬁ:{gg; QC Batch 1D

A3

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
Ethyl-t-Buyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Surrcgates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103

Parameter

Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether (MTBE}
Xylenes {total)
Tert-Amiyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Tert-Butyt Alcchol {TBA)
Toluene

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result RL DF ual
ND 7.2 1 U
ND 87 i u
ND 8.4 1 u
ND 6.1 1 ]
ND 19 1 U
REC (%) Control ual
Limits
110 47-137

Toluene-d8

Parameter Resuilt BL DF E] Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 U Methyi-t-Butyi Ether {MTBE) ND 7.2 1 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 8.4 1 8] Xylenes (total) ND 8.7 1 U
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 3.8 1 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 8.4 1 u
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 2.0 1 u Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 6.1 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 8.4 1 U Toluene ND 1.9 1 U
Ethylbenzene ND 22 1 U

Surrcgates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 105 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 47137

Toluene-d8 98 78-158

Parameter Resuli
Benzene ND
Diisopropyl Ether (2IPE) ND
1,2-Dibromcethane ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
Ethy-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Ethyibenzene ND
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzens 105
Toluene-ds 98

REC (%)

Ceontrol
Limits

57-129
78-156

_;_LA_\_;QID
T

Qual

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Xylenes {totad)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME}
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Toluene

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Bilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:{714) B95-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/11/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A

Method: ASTM D-1946 (M)
Froject: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1 of 1

Date Date/Time
Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

1A

Lab Sample Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected

Parameter Resuii RL DFE Qual Units
Heliurm ND 16400 1 U tig/m3

Parameier Result RL BE Qual Units
Helizm ND 16400 1 U ug/m3

Parameter Resuj RE DFE Qual Units
ND 16400 ug/m3

=y
c

Helium

Parameter Result RBL DE Qual Units

Hafium ND 16400 1 U ug/m3

Hydrogen ND 8250 1 U ug/m3
Rl ~ Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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.alscience
%Environmental Quality Control - Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
FTIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 111110
2285 Morello Avenue Work Qrder No: 10-11-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: ExxonMobil 99105
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
Sample Conc. DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
144000 143400 0 0-20

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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=i galsctence
fme_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0831
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Project: ExxonMaobil 89105
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qualty Control Sample 1D Malr - instument ___Prepared

1099-03- CNAC

Paramefer LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Carbon Dioxide 98 a7 80-120 o 0-30
Oxygen + Argon 90 90 80-120 o 0-30
Nitrogen 90 N 80-120 1 0-30
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) B95-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 12 of 22

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 MoreHo Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPATO-15
Project: ExxonMobil 99105
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quaiity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

o9
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME CL RPFD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 96 B80-156 44-172 3 0-40
Carbon Tetrachloride 114 110 64-154 49-169 3 0-32
1,2-Dibromoethane 113 107 54-144 39-159 5 0-35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 91 86 34-160 13-181 3] 0-47
1,2-Dichloroethane 107 105 69-153 55-167 1 0-30
1,2-Dichloropropane 102 [o1e] 67-157 52-172 3 0-35
1,4-Dichlorobenzene [£74 87 38-156 16-176 5 0-47
c-1,3-Dichioropropene 124 120 81-157 45-173 3 0-35
Ethylbenzene 115 109 52-154 35-171 5 0-38
Xylenes (total) 111 105 52-148 36-164 5 0-38
Tetrachlorcethene 107 1014 56-152 40-168 5] 0-40
Toluene 1086 100 56-146 41-161 3] 0-43
Trichlorosthene 102 99 63-159 47175 2 0-34
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 101 98 65-149 51-163 3 0-37
Vinyt Chioride 117 118 45-177 23-199 2 0-36
Total number of LCS compounds : 15
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass
RPD - Relative Percent Bifference | CL - Centrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

il

== aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-15

Project: ExxonMobil 99105

) . Date Date LCS/LGSD Batch
Quiatity Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CE ME CL

RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 106 106 60-156 44172 1] 0-40
Carbon Tetrachloride 120 121 64-154 49-168 1 0.32
1,2-Dibromoethane 116 117 54-144 39-159 1 0-38
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 97 34-160 13-181 1 0-47
1,2-Dichloroethane 114 116 69-153 55-167 1 0-30
1,2-Dichloropropane 110 110 67-157 52-172 o] 0-35
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 99 a7 36-156 16-176 2 0-47
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 132 132 61-157 45-173 0 0-35
Ethytbenzene 121 119 52-154 35171 1 0-38
Xylenes (total) 118 115 52-148 35-164 2 0-38
Tefrachloroethene 110 10 56-152 40-168 0 0-40
Toluene 109 110 56-146 41-161 0 0-43
Trichloroethene 108 108 §3-159 47-175 0 0-34
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 105 106 85-149 51-163 1 0-37
Vinyt Chloride 127 128 45-177 23-189 i (-36

Total number of LCS compounds : 15
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Tolal number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validaticn result : Pass

RPD - Relative Parceni Difference , CL - Confrel Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 « TEL:(714)895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 14 of 22

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-14-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Project: ExxonMabil 88105
. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Cuality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Anatyzed Number
|oss01021-883 GOMSK. . . NA . A1MEMD Lo
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL. ME _CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 101 101 B80-156 44-172 0 0-40
Carbon Tetrachloride 115 1186 64-154 49-169 1 0-32
1,2-Dibromosthane 112 112 54-144 38-159 ] 0-36
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95 92 34-180 13-18% 3 0-47
1,2-Dichloroethane 110 111 69-153 55-167 1 0-30
1,2-Dichloropropane 105 105 67-157 52-172 0 0-35
1,4-Dichlorobenzensg 95 92 36-156 16-176 3 0-47
c-1,3-Dichlcropropene 125 126 61-157 45-173 1 0-35
Ethylbenzene 113 114 52-154 35-171 1 0-38
Xylenes (total) 10 110 52-148 36-164 0 0-38
Tetrachloroethene 1086 106 56-152 40-188 ¢ 0-40
Toluene 104 104 56-146 41-161 1 0-43
Trchloroethene 104 103 63-159 47175 0 0-34
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 101 101 65-149 51-163 1 0-37
Vinyl Chloride 123 123 45177 23-199 0 0-36

Total number of LCS compounds @ 15
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result: Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Conirol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 885-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0931
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946 (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 99105

Date Date LCS/LCSD Balch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

| 091287289 oo

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL, RED RPD CL Qualifiers
Hefium 13 101 80-120 1 0-30
Hydrogen 112 99 80-120 12 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contrel Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aborafories, Inc.

W

Work Order Number:  10-11-0931

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in controf and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LGS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD asscciated with this batch of samples was out of control

due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in controf and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

i Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additicnal GC/MS characteristics.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS recovery percentage is within LCS ME control limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD contro! limits do net apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

u Undetected at detection limit.

X % Recovery andfor RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714)895-5404 = FAX: (714) 894-7501




%E‘fnm " 7440 LINCOLN waY Site Name [ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
B i tal : ; i : :
f,:;';:ﬁ::f,es, ino. GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841.1432 i DATE: !l / ] / Z—U/ O

it

TEL: (714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7601 PAGE: f oF f
{ExonMobil Engr: 1 Project Name | Former Mobit 99105
T LRGORATORY CLIENT GLODAL ID # COELT LOG GODE: PO,
Exxonltobil cio ETIC Engineerin
FOORESS gineering GLOBAL ID# T0600101855 4512012692
2285 Morelle Avenue PROJEGT CONTACT: f
=~ CITY;
Hamidou Barry, ETIC Engineering, Inc.
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 SAMPLER[S): CGNATURE)
TEL: FAX: : -
925-602-4710 Ext. 34 925-602-4720 Z=
I~ TURNAROUND TIME — v
O samepay  [2anr  ClagHr [d7zur [ spars 10 DAYS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY) P
(] RWQCB REPORTING U] ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL ____/ / = ga o
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: - Q E = &
edf file required, GLOBAL ID# 10600101855 - g|lx 2% |3
. - . 51 o
emali report to eticlabreports@eticeng.com & w £ I=
Please use pg/m3 for TPHg, MTBE, TBA, BTEX and Halium. Flg ) 2 5
. * 7 Oxygenates include MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, AND 1,2-DCA, é & g sl |E
z w | o o e
: LOCATION! SAMPLING MAT- | cont.| 2 ? X 38%|3 |
3 SAMPLE 1D DESCRIPTION RIX g0 | E gk g e 5]
- on DATE TIME El~|m 662 2 GONTAINER TYPE
i [ywih 151 Ho e (e | 1ot b4 [vapod] 1 [ X[ X[ X[ X 1-Liter Summa Canister
2 w2 A" Ry Uag W | 1uszoo | &7 [Vapod 1| X | X [ X | X 1-Liter Summa Canister
- 3 uw% _" e e, lety | 1vemon | j427 [Vapod 1 | X T X | X X 1-Liter Summa Canister
A lyw & —i" gABL teba | 1192010 | {552 Napo] 1 | X | X [ X | X 1-Liter $umma Canister
. 5 WS J‘f‘ Vm VAG LeBh | 11emoio | 14239 [vaporn 1 | X | X T x| X 1-Liter Summa Canister
- b W cpued -b', wc [eba] 122010 [ 1 (O Vapod 1 [ X | XX x [ > 1-Liter Summa Canlster
- /
"/
/_ -~ __._—_-"’/
A
,47
/
Relinqtmgnawre) Dale, & Time:
: . N ) :
=" el A
Relinquished by: (Signeture) P e Date, & Time:
& V~li~10 220
Relinguished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature} Date, & Time:

COC\88105 COC_vapor

¢C 10 L] 9DEd




cloncy : 7440 LINCOLN WAY Site Name ™~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
tvironmanial 25 ;
N Ea'bummﬂgg‘ I, GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841-1432 & s WAN ronresallion ALE Jonvisjon L3 f pate: (] / ? / ep/ O
TEL: (714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 854-7501 {Retail Project (MR PAGE: 1 OF 1
Major Project {AFE) £11996.60135
[ExxonMobil Engr: | ‘Project Name | Former Mobil 99105
LABGRATORY CLIENT: GLOBAL ID # COELT LOG CODE: 150
ExxonMobil c/o ETIC Engineerin
—rEeREss: - g GLOBAL ID# T0600101855 4512012692
- 2285 Morello Avenue PRQJECT CONTACT: LA
CITY:
‘ Hamidou Barry, ETIC Engineering, Inc.
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 SAWPLER(S) (SIGNATUR
TEL: FAX; L.
925-602-4710 Ext. 34 |  925.502.4720 k‘/
- [“TORNARGOND TR o S L
Usavepay  {TJ24ur  [lasHr Cizzar  dspars 10 DAYS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY)
. [T RWOCE REFORTING [ aRcHIVE saMPLES UNTIL / /
% SPECIAL NSTRUCTIONS:
WO, OF |
g e [ ogmm R T
SBHLY CATE TIME CONTAINER TYPE
- Zlyws —{2 4 Pt \ /9 fi0 Vapor| 1 |DO NOT ANALYZE B-Liter Summa Canister
B % vw/ | =] ’] 4:‘\4(,}([;‘:, H@ el N Vaporl 1 DO NOT ANALYZE 6-Liter Summa Canister
g VW 2 - 2" He lefk } Vapor| 1_|DO NOT ANALYZE §-Liter Summa Canister
0 lywW3 1™ P - Telx / Vapo] 1 |DO NOT ANALYZE &-Liter Summa Canister
| [ yw 4 ib.5" H‘gg . jebt \(f Vaporl 1 DO NOT ANALYZE 6-Liter Summa Canister
v - Vapeor] 1 |DO NOT ANALYZE 6-Liter Summa Canister
-—" &
/ ’/_/—
Q . g’
Relfinguished by: (Signature) L/ . Remre) Date, & Time: y
~ P Cpo WA 34 3
Relinquished by: (Signature) =&~ Recelvethhy; (Si I ~ Date, & Time:
l—
__ _ EEL H-le (&R0
_ Relinguished by: (Signaiure) Received by: {Signature} Date, & Time: .
’ COC\73326 COC yapor %
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S WebShip > >3 > >

Ship From:

ALAN KEMP

‘CAL 8CIENCE- CONCORD
5063 COMMERCIAL CIRGLE #H
CONCORD, CA 84520

?Ship Ta:

SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL

7440 LINCOLN WAY
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

icoD:
1$0.00

‘Reference:
ETIC

Delivery Instructions;

jSignature Type:
{SIGNATURE REQUIRED

BO0-322-BHEST WWWLES0 .00

{Tracking # 515334923

BRGSO 10 1 R0 1 0

ORC

GARDEN GROVE

D92843A

LIAADI

' 7440 LINCOLN WAY

. Print Date - 1411010 14:36 Phe

Package 1 of 3

&80
PEIERARIE RO
SN .

SWebShip> ¥ 5> |

BOG-320-S558 WAL G008

Ship From:

ALAN KEMP

AL SCIENCE- CONCORD
5063 COMMERGIAL CIRGLE #H
CONCORD, CA 94520

W&hip To:

SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL

7440 LINCOLN WAY
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

éCOD: %
;SO.DU

‘Reference;
ETIC

:Delivery Instructions:

?Signature Type:
{SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Trackir;g #: 515334924
11 R BT 1 0 R Bt

ORC

GARDEN GROVE

NPS

D

D92843A

LA

Send Label ToFri Print Al

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

P
Package 2 of 3

‘Ship From:
ALAN KEMP
CAL SCIENCE- GONCORD
5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #1H
CONCORD, CA 94520

Tracking #: 515344925

[1PRE SRR A0 LSRN

ORC D
SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

GARDEN GROVE
- D92843A

_—

‘Detivery Instructions:
i

iSignature Type:
‘SIGMATURE REQUIRED

Print Date : 10010 14:38 PV

Package 3 of 3

| send LabelToPrnter: .| [ printAn --EditStiipmert © -

N N

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

. STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjel printer.

STEP 2 - Fold this page in half,

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label fo your package, de not cover the barcode,

STEP 4 - Request an on-cail pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service ar Drop-oif your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbax iocations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
[ SendLapal ViaBmail | [ "GreateRefuriLabel |

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By iving us your shigment to deliver, you agree o all The service lerms and conditions destiibed i this section.

Qu fiahility for loss or damage to any package is limited fo your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unlass you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. if you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our fiabliity wil be the
lesser of your declared vale o the actial value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be iable for any damage,
whether diredt, Ineidanta), special ar consequential, In excess of the daclared value of @ shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that ssch damage might be Incurred including but not limited to loss of income of profit. We will not be llable for
your acts or amissions;, including but not imited to impraper or insufiicient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Alsa,
we will not be liable iFyou or the recipient violates any of the terms of aur agreement. We wili not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannat control, including but not limited to acts of God, parils of the air, weather conditlans, act of
public ensmies, war, strikas, of civil cammetlon. Tha highest dectared value for our GO Priority Leiler or GSC Priorlly
Package Is $500. Fer ather shi ts the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package conlains items of
“extraardinary value”, i which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. items of "exiraordinary value” inciude, but or
not limited to, antwork, jewelny, furs, precios metals, tickets, nagotiable insiruments and other items with intrinsic value.

ze 40 6| sbed
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B omentat workK orpeR # 10-11=[A[4] 21 [1]

e aborstonies, e >AMPLE RECEIP FORMEE:E" ot 3
cLent:  ETIC pate: 11/11/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermomater ID: $C1 {Criteria: 0.0 °C ~ 6.0 °C, not frozen)
» °C+0.5°C(CF) = . °C OBlank [ Sample
).

[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

Temperature

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (FM/APM contacted by:

O Received at ambient :@ature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Alr

O Filter Initial: i&

Ambient Temperature:

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
EI{o‘x | O No (Not Intact) 0 Not Present O N/A Initial: NC

(1 Sample O O No (NotIntact)  ZHMGE Present mitial: _ N1

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. ol O O
COC document(s) received complete...........covvrvrrvrrriie i e il 0 O

1 Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers jogged in based on sample labels.

{0 No analysis requested. LTI Not t;elinquished. [ No dateftime relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC............o i a” O -
Sample container label(s) consistent with COCanrioooeieeeeiieerr BT O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..........coo = [ ]
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... e’ O 0
Analyses received within holding time.............cooocii i Z" Q o
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissclved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O O g
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container...................coceew O O =
O Unpreserved viais received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...................., o O af
Tedlar bag(s) free of CONAENSANON..........oviiiver e s e e e e ] o =
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [40zCGJ O80zCGJ [I160zCGJ [ISleeve ( y CJEnCores® QTerraCores® [
Water: OVOA COVOAh OVOAna, [1125AGB [0125AGBh [125AGBp J1AGB [11AGBna; {11AGBs
O500AGB [I1500AGJ [1500AGJs [I250AGB [I250CGB ([1250CGBs [1PB [J500PB [3500PBna

C250PB [1250PBn (1125PB [1125PBznna 0100PJ [J100PJna, O s 3
A OTedlar® 3€Umma® Other: [J Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: L

Container: C: Clear A; Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Botlle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:
Praservative: h: HCL n: HNO; naz:NapS:0; na:NaOH p: HiPOs s: H,504 znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Field-fitersd Scanned by: (Eg

SOP T106_090 (09/13110}
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e rommantal WOoRK orpER # 10-11=18 9 Bl [1]

cuent: ETIC pate: 11/ I_I /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature . °C+0.5°C(CcF) = . °C OBlank [Sample

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: . ').
1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for fransport by Courier,
Ambient Temperature: Air 1 Filter Initial_: I&

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: _
zﬁ)\x 2 O No (Not Intact) 3 Not Present 0O N/A Initial:

0 Sample m I1No (Not Intact)  LAYGT Present initial: __ &N

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody {COC) document(s) received with samples................... g 8 0
COC document(s) received COMPIELE..........coooveiviriiieiee e s e I~ ] o
[ Callection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.
[ No analysis requested. LI Notrelinquished. €] No dateitime relinquished.
Samplers name indicated on COC......... =gl | O
Sampie container label{s) consistent with COC.....................co. = O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..........ccoo =7 O O
Proper cantainers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... =g O O
Analyses received within holding me. ... oeeiiie v e e e e, 2" O O
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulifide received within 24 hours........... O | =z
Proper preservation noted on COC or sampie container..................... ... O [ [
[ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.........cc.cocoiiccii | O e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...........c.eevvvie e iviviee et e O O =
CONTAINER TYPE: '

Solid: [40zCGJ (180z2CGJ [160zCGJ [ISleeve (______) DEnCores‘? OTerraCores® O
Water: [JVOA [OVOAh OVOAna, T125AGB [O125AGBh [3125AGBp [1AGB O1AGBna, (31AGBs
J500AGB [500AGJ [500AGJs [250AGB [I250CGB (1250CGBs [1PB [CD500PB I500PBna
(1250PB OJ250PEn 0125PB [J125PBznna 3100PJ CJ100PJna, I3 0 O

fi ® .
Air: DlTedlar® G€Gmma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: (lass J:Jar B: Botlle Z: Zipioc/Resealabie Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by: @
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO; naxNa:$,0: na:NaGH p: HsPOs 8! HaSOs znnas ZnAc+NaOH f: Fleld-fitered  Scanned by: (Egﬁ

SOP T100_039 (09413110}

! . i i . : A 8 e i ! i Sk
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WORK ORDER # 10-11=[8 (41 3]
| ISAMPLE RECEIPT FORMEE:" G i}
cLent: ETIE | pate:_11/11/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermomater ID: SC1 {Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature ° °C+0.5°C(CF) = ) °C [OBlank [ Sample
0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

1 Sample(s) ocutside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

C Received at ambient :wture,placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: Alr 1 Filter Initial; l Q
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: ,
Eﬁ:‘x | O No (Nat Intact) 3 Not Present O N/A Initial: W/
8 Sample O O:No {Not Intact) E—Nﬁresent nitial: __ N1
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... gl | O
COC document(s) received COMPIEte..............c.vvvvvuriiiee e v v O O

[ Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sampie labels.

L1 No analysis requested. L] Not relinquished. [ No dateftime relinguished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC.................. e et et e e e = O 8
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC........cooovvrvveeeeeeen = o 0
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................. T = ol O o
Proper containers and sufficlent volume for analyses requested............... e 2 O
Analyses received within holding ime. ............ocovvoiecreeees oo, = gn| 0
pH / Residual Chiorine / Dissclved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... O O =z
Proper preservation noted an COC or sample container.......................... O a [=e

1 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...........cccccevvev v e [ O e
Tedlar bag(s) free of CONAENSAtION.........ooeiivviiie e e e eeeiraa, O | Z7
CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: [J40zCGJ [O80ozCGJ [160zCGJ [OSleeve () OEnCores® OTerraCores® [

Water; IVOA OVOAh [OVOAna, [J125AGB [J125AGBh 125AGBp [1AGB [I1AGBna, [11AGBs
L1500AGB [I500AGJ [I500AGJs TI250AGB [250CGB [250CGRs [J1PB [I500PB [J500PBna

O250PB E]ZSOFBI‘I 0125PB 125PBznna T1100PJ [J100PJna, [ 0 )
Air: OTedlar® CHGmma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Chacked by:

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Botite Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E:Envelopse  Reviewed by: g?_—;
Preserv_ative: h: HOL 1 HINOs naaiNe:S:02  na: NaOH p: HaPO4 8! H; 80, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Fleld-filtered  Scanned by: (E P

SOP T100_090 (6911310}

e
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S,

alscience

&= hvironmental

&= aboratories, Inc.

November 16, 2010

Hamidou Barry

ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morello Avenue
Pieasant Hill, CA 94523-1850

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-11-0372
Client Reference: ExxonMobil 99105

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 11/4/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.

Caiscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of
this report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.
Cecile deGuia

Project Manager

NELAP 1D: 03220CA ° DoD-ELAP ID: L10-41 ° CSDLAC 1D: 10109 ° SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincolin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 2 of 14

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMaobil 29105 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Bailch 1D

Solid

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, cencentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J” flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL BE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 140 20 17 40 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromefluorobenzene 102 42-126

Comment(s); -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concenirations >= {o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 4.0 3.4 8 u mglkg
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene - FID 87 42-126

DF - Dilution Factor Queal - Quatifiers

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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em_2alscience
&w_ nvironmental Analytical Report
-
= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pieasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Freparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ma/kg
Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1 of 1
tab Sample Date/Time . Pate Date/Time
Client Sample Number Nummber Collected _ Matrix __ Instrument  prapared  Analyzed QC iatch 1D
“Com ' 1/02/11
0:0
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Parameler Result RL MDL DE ual
Benzene 0.035 0.50 0.020 160 Toluene ND 0.50 0.029 100 U
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 0.016 100 Xylenes (total) 1.8 0.50 0.032 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surregales: REC (%} Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromoflucromethane 97 63-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 6§2-146
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrchenzene 98 60-132

-Resulis were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Comment{s):
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL MDL BF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0.020 100 U Toluene ND 0.50 0.029 100 U
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0.016 100 U Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 0.032 100 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Ceontrol Qual Surrogates: REC (%} Conirol Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 103 63-141 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 97 62-148
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 60-132

RL - Reporting Limit BIF - Dilution Factor Qual - Quatifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -
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&= :_=—q_lsc:ence
#w_nvironmental Analytical Report
=w aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3050B

Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ExxonMobil 89105 Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
le Number Nurnber Coillected Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment{s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* flag.
RL MBL DF Qual Lnits
mg/kg

Result
0.500 0.181 1

Parameter
17.2

Lead

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are quaiified with a "J" flag.
Units

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual
Lead ND 0.500 0.181 1 U mgikg

RL - Reporling Limit DF - Dilufion Factor Qual - Qualifiers
TEL(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =
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— i §.al.sc.venr:e
%gnvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project ExxoniMobil 99105
Date Date MS/MSD Baich
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
e j;ﬁ?ﬁéﬁﬁf
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 100 102 75-125 1 0-20
RPLC - Relative Percent Diiference | CL - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 »
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— galsc:ence
2=_nvironmental Quality Control - PDS / PDSD
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received 14/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ExxonMobil 99105
Date Daie Analyzed PDS / PDSD Batch
Quality Contrel Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
PDS %REC PDSD %REC %REC CiL RPD RPD CE Qualifiers
101 100 75125 1 0-20

Parameter

Lead

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 805-5494 «

FAX: (714) 804-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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— 1_i_:lsc;'em:e
i&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
mw aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/04/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 99105
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
— — — : s ot
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 103 61-127 5 0-20
Ethylbenzene 108 100 57-129 6 0-22
Tolvene 103 99 63-123 4 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5484 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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'science

aum:m!
=

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

&= Nvironmental
#==w aboratories, Inc.

iy

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: ExxonMobil 99105
Date Date LCS/ALCSD Baich
Qua!ity_ Contrc.l.SampIe 1D _ _F_:repﬁred _A?alyzed Number
097.01-002:14,284 | 110507 -
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Lead 107 107 80-120 1 020
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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— Ealsc;ence
&m_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA BO15B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 89105
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Qualxty CDntfﬂl 'Sahm le ID i Instrument . Analyzed Nyrq__per
[oss-122704009  gwowo | otios
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
108 108 70-124 [} 0-18

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Cl. « Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&= Wz___ﬁ_lSClence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
=== aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-0372
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 FPreparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 39105
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Controf Sampls ID _Prepared 2 Number
| 09s-12-7964,096 — !
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD. RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 102 o8 78-120 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 84 84 76-120 0 0-20
Toluene 92 ek 77-120 1 0-20

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Contral Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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um

nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
&= aborafories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  10-11-0372

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was ouf of controf due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrcgate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS andfor .CSD was in control

and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control

due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the assaciated method bfank.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

i Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS recovery percentage is within LCS ME control limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Undetected at detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

N> C

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 =« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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. TEL: {714} 895-5494 , FAX: (714) 894-7501 Jfect (Man) . PAGE: 1 OF 1
IExxonMobil Engr: I Project Hame Former MObIl 99105
L ABORATORY CLIENT. GLOBAL ID # COELT LOG CODE: F.C.
ExxonMobil ¢/o ETIC Engineerin
i ABDRESS: - 2 GLOBAL ID# T0600101855 4512012692
. 2285 Morello Avenue PROJECT CONTAGT: SEABLISE:
o Hamidou Barry, ETIC Engineering, Inc.
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 SAMPLER(S): (SIGNATURE)
TEL: FAX *
925-602-4710 Ext. 34 925-602-4720 ;
[ TURNARGUND TAE T
. Csamepay  [O24ur  [J48HR O72ur  CIspars 10 DAYS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
~ SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS {ADCITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY)
i (] RWQCB REPORTING (] ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL / /
E | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: =)
i 2
= edf file required, GLOBAL ID# T0600101855 Blaiz
ﬂ emall report to eticlabreports@eticeng.com é ol
818(8
f o & =
LOCATION SAMPLING maT- |conr | 21 &
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] DATE TiNE = ||~ CONTAINER TYPE
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WORK ORDER #: 10 11-[C T AL

CLIENT: ETTC pATE:  11/04/1 O

TEMPERATURE: Thermometar ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature _2 o+ | °C+0.5°C(CF) =_% o6 °C EBlank [ Sample

O Sample(s) outside temperature cnteria {(PM/APM contacted by: ).

L] Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chiiled on same day of sampling.
O Received at ambient temperature, placéd on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air (1 Filter , Initial:

Ccus Y SEALS INTACT:

[ |

‘ooler O O No (NotIntact) O Not Present [ N/A Initial:
3 Sample O " [ No (Not Intact) 2 Not Present Initial:
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... a5 O )
COC document(s) received complete............co oo c e = | 3

T Cotlection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

T No analysis requested. [] Not relinquished. 1 No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COG..........cooiviiie oo =z rl 0
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.............. et e =z O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condifion............ Ceeeeen > o [ O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... a ] O
Analyses received within holding fime................o i, g | 0
pH / Residual Chiorine / Dissolved Suifide received within 24 hours........... O O B
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... O 0 B
1 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile anatysis container(s) free of headspace................co i . g | e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.................ll [T ST O a [
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [M40zCGJ [180zCGJ [1160zCGJ ZSleeve (i_) OEnCores® OTerraCores® [

Water: [JVOA DVOAH CiV0Ana, D125AGB [(1125AGBh O125AGBp [1MAGB [11AGBna, 31AGBs
[1500AGB [I500AGJ [I500AGJs [3250AGEB {1250CGB [1250CGBs J1PB [500PB O500FPBna
L1250PB [1250PBn O125PB [1125PBznna [1100PJ [(1100PJna; O O £ t

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: [ Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C: Clear- A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Boltle 2: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by!
Presarvative! h:HCL n:HND; naNazS:0: na: NaOH  pi HiPO4 8: Ha50: znna: ZnAcs+NaOH £ Fleld-fitered  Scanhed by:

SOP T100_080 (09/13/10)

it PN i ' ci [ jiﬂwi FP ¥ mEREEnL. | ol H 1.0 1.
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E= aboratories, Inc.

November 29, 2010

Hamidou Barry

ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morello Avenue
Pieasant Hill, CA 94523-1850

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-11-1701
Client Reference: ExxonMobil 99105

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 11/20/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and foliows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of
this report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

leecte £ o Ausan

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.
Cecile deGuia

Project Manager

NELAP 1D: 03220CA * DoD-ELAP ID: L10-41 . CSDLAC ID: 10108@ . SCAQMD |D: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 15

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/20/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 89105 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Natrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 0.42 1 u mo/kg
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 78

42.126

9:12-2794,111

Comment(s}. -Results were evaluated o the MDL, concentraticns >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with & "3" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gascline ND 0.50 0.42 1 4] mglkg
Surragates: REG (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene - FID 80 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 3 of 15

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received; 11/20M0

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8§260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: ExxonMobil 99105 Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix _ Instrument Prepared _Analvzed QC Batch 3?

-Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Comment(s):
Parameter Resuli RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Resulf RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 0.00020 1 U Toluene ND 0.0050 0.00029 1 ]
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005¢ 0.00016 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 0.00032 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Cantrol Qual Surrogates: REC (%} Control Qual
Dibromaofluoromethane a9 B3-141 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 118 62-146
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 98 60-132

Comment(s):
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethytbenzene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromcflucromethane 09
Toluene-d8 100

RE
0.0050
0.0050

Control
Limits

63-141
80-120

0.00020
0.00016

Qual

DF  Qual Parameter
1 u Toluene
1 U Xylenes (total)
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J” flag.
MDL

Result RL MDL DF  Qual
ND 0.005¢ 0.00029 1 U
ND 0.0050 000032 1 U
REC (%} Controf Qual

Limits
113 62-146
98 60-132

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= Ejlsc:ence
ﬁgnvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/20/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B

Page 1 of 1

Project: ExxonMobil 92105

Date DatefTime
Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

g

Lab Sample Date/Time .
Number Collected  Matrix Instrument

Client Sampie Number

Comment{s); -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »>= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MBL DFE Qusl Units

Lead 6.12 0.500 0.181 1 ma/kg

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result BL MDL BF Qual Units
Lead ND 0.500 0.181 1 u mg/kg
RL - Reporling Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL{714)895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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— Eilsc:ence
&m_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/20/10
2285 Moreilo Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project ExxoniMobil 89105
Date Date MSMSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
 weewo - wmE0 wmmo - wuzser
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
i.ead 102 105 75-125 3 0-20

ClL. - Contral Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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Quality Control - PDS / PDSD

Page 6 of 15

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received 11/20/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 30508
Method: EPA 6010B
Proiect: ExxonMobil 98105
Date Date Anaiyzed PDS /PCSD Batch
Quaiity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
1122010, 01122501
Parameter PDS %REC PDSD %REC “%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 103 104 75-125 1 0-20
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= éscrence
%énvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/20/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project ExxonMobil 991035
Date Date MSMSD Batch

Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix Insirument Prepared Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD GL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 68 75 48-114 8 0-23
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Contro} Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S Eilsc:ence
@_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 11/20/10
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 98105
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzenga 81 78 81127 2 0-20
Ethylbenzene 84 84 57-129 0 0-22
Tokiene 81 79 63-123 2 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 . TEL:{714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&mw aboratories, Inc.

Page 9 of 15

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received:

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No:

Pleasant Hili, CA 94523-1850 Preparation:
Method:

Project: ExxonMobil 99105

N/A
10-11-1701
EPA 3050B
EPA 6010B

Date Date LCS/LCSD Baich

Prepared Ana_lyzed

Number

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix
iﬂ - — e v Sohd

1122110

Cltpzes o omzale

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
iead 112 112 80-120 0 0-2¢
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »  TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= m=_g_lsc:ence
==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
s aboratories, Inc. 23 =
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 99105
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Controt Sample 1D M?tﬁ?( _ InSFFHT?'}t )Prt&apar_gdx
Fosei12:278.4. ' ol . 6c22 Afz2(0° 2210
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
102 100 70124 2 0-18

Parameter
TPH as Gascline

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 11 of 15

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: NIA
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 10-11-1701
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 99105

Analyzed

Date LCS/.CSD Batch
Number

Quatity Control Sample ID
| 099-12-79 e

q01122L01 -

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

LCS %REC

a8
92
89

LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD
86 78-120 1
92 76-120 0
89 77-120 1

Quiatifiers

RPD - Ralative Percent Differance |

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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— m=ilsc:ence
...Egnwronmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
mw aboratories, Inc.
Work Crder Number:  10-11-1701
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in controf and,

hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

4
5
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
i Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. |dentification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
iaboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS recovery percentage is within LCS ME control limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control imits do not apply resuiting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not

corrected for % moisture.

TEL:(714) 895-5494

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

FAX: (714) 894-7301
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Labmmms, Inc. GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841-1432 DATE: ( ( / / 7/2 D‘/ .0
TEL: (714) B95-5494 , FAX: (714) 894-7501 PAGE: 1 OF 1
[ExxonMobil Engr: | Project Name | Former Mobil 99105
LASORATOQRY CLIENT: GLOBAL iD # COELT LOG CODE: .0,

ExxonMobil ¢/o ETIC Engineering

ADDRESS:
2285 Morello Avenue

GLOBAL ID# T0600101855

4512012692

PROJECT CONTACT:

CITy:

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Hamidou Barry, ETIC Engineering, Inc.

SAMPLER(S): {SIGNATURE)

TEL FAX:
925.602-4710 Ext. 34 925-602-4720
TURNARGUND T IWE —

b

I
(JsamEpAY [J24HR  [J4g R ﬁn HR s pavs

4210 oavs

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COBTS MAY APPLY)
(] RWQCB REPORTING [ ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL /

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Q
3
edf file required, GLOBAL ID# T0600101855 Blaix
email report to eticlabreports@eticeng.com é © %
o
A
LING WoF| o I
— e e fer| 215 | £
DATE TIME Eim] P CONTAINER TYPE
7 A 4 WA f0li6/ D) | soil T 1 15T " 55 sheove
"/
Z L

‘/

P
i

o

/

e

Relinguished by:_(gignature)

-

——

FRS ed by: {S«gnature) =

?““M 258

iy /9y

ol

Received by: (Signature) Date Time:
~
1o 5D \\\ G\\\D U BD A el Mot 0930
shed byi' Signature) Recaived by: (Signature)

COCA99105 COC soil

Date, & Time;

Stio-tece
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WORK ORDER #: 10-11-[1[Z] [<]

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMEN>* 3y 34
CLIENT: ET{ & paTE: 11/>0/ 10

e aboratorles, ine.

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID; SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 2. f °C +0.5°C(CF) = 2 .0 ° @EBank O Sample

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

£J Sampie(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[7 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier. .
Ambient Temperature: 3 Air I Filter Imitial:

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler O 0O No (Not Infact) 7 Not Present 1 N/A Initial: \l/(/
0 Sample O 0 No (Not Intacty _ET"Not Present mitial: 4).5¢
' SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC} document(s) received with samples.................. y=g O a
COC document(s) received complete...................coiiiiii A O ]

[3 Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

O No anaiysis requested. [ Not relinquished. [0 No dateftime relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC...........ooiiiiiiii i e A | O
Sample container [abel(s) consistent with COC.................ooo g g O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..................ccoeceii e, J>s O O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............ ... 7 W 0
Analyses received within holding fime.............o o, P O O
pH / Residual Chilorine / Dissolved Sulifide received within 24 hours........... K | pg
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.............ccceeiiii. O ] a
L] Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.............ccccoovvirivinrevinin, O O e
Tediar bag(s) free of condensation...................................... e d O o
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [180zCGJ [1160zCGJ_EfSleeve (S ) OEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: [JVOA OVOAh OVOAna, [1125AGB [O125AGBh L1125AGBp O1AGB O1AGBna, [11AGBs
LI500AGE [I500AGJ [I500AGJs [250AGB [250CGB [O250CGBs D1PB [11500PR [1500PBna
0250PB [0250PBn [125PB [0125PBznna [J100PJ I100PJna, O | O

Air: CJTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: yﬂgcf -
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploo/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO; nasNa;S;0; na:NaOH p: HaPO, s: H:S0, znna: InAcy+NaCH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: g __/_
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Waste Documentation
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